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August 25, 2010

Ms. Alexandra Cleary

Unit Coordinator

Hazardous Waste Program

Georgia Department of Natural Resources
Environmental Protection Division

2 Martin Luther King, Jr. Drive, S.E.

Suite 1426 East

Atlanta, Georgia 30334

Re: Voluntary Remediation Program Application
Roddenbery Syrup Plant
Cairo, Grady, Georgia
HSI No. 10213
Project No. E1077004

Dear Ms. Cleary:

On behalf of the Former Shareholders of W.B. Roddenbery Co. (Roddenbery), Gallet, A
Terracon Company (Gallet), is pleased to submit this Voluntary Remediation Program (VRP)
Application for the above-referenced site. This application requests removal of the Site from the
Georgia Hazardous Site Inventory (HSI), with no additional groundwater monitoring required, as
the Site was listed on the HSI on the basis of a release exceeding a reportable quantity to soil
only. A release exceeding a reportable quantity to groundwater was not present at the time of
listing nor at present time. Further, based on the over seventeen years of extensive soil and
groundwater investigation and corrective action activities, including twelve years of groundwater
monitoring, the application requests that no additional monitoring activities be required with
regard to the Site.

Based on the Georgia EPD website Frequently Asked Questions (rev. April 6, 2010), it is our
understanding that submitting the VRP application suspends any Hazardous Site Response Act
(HSRA) deadlines until the Director either accepts Roddenbery as a participant in the VRP or
notifies Roddenbery that the application is unacceptable and specifies a new deadline under
HSRA. Therefore, the deadline for groundwater monitoring and submittal of an Annual
Compliance Monitoring Report and any other HSRA deadlines are assumed to be suspended
pending the Director’s determination to accept the enclosed VRP application.
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We appreciate your consideration of this application. Please contact us if you have questions or
need additional information.

Sincerely,
Gallet, A Terracon Company

Frank M. Nowicki Leslie Noble, GA-PG # 966
Senior Project Engineer Manager, Environmental Services

cc: Ms. Rebecca Cline

Attachments
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VOLUNTARY REMEDIATION PROGRAM APPLICATION
RODDENBERY SYRUP PLANT
CAIRO, GRADY COUNTY, GEORGIA
HSI SITE NUMBER 10213
Project No. E1107004
August 25, 2010

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1  Site Description and History

The W.B. Roddenbery Company (Roddenbery) site located at 301 First Street NW!, Cairo,
Grady County, Georgia is listed on the Georgia Hazardous Site Inventory as HSI Site Number
10213. A Site Location Map and Tax Maps are included in Appendix A. As described below, the
site was listed on the HSI on the basis of a release to soil only. Although a release to
groundwater exceeding a reportable quantity was not present at the time of the listing of the site
in 1994 (and continues not to be present to date), Roddenbery was required to remediate both
soil and groundwater to meet HSRA risk reduction standards. As a result, numerous
investigatory and remedial activities have been undertaken at the site over a 17-year period, at
a cost of over $830,000, resulting in numerous reports submitted to the Georgia Environmental
Protection Division, including a Compliance Status Report, Corrective Action Plans and Reports
and ongoing groundwater monitoring reports. All of these reports may be referenced for
additional information on the site, beyond the pertinent information provided in this Application.

As stated above, the site has been the subject of extensive investigation, remediation, and
reporting activities since March 1994. A brief history of the site is provided below:

March 11, 1994 — Release Notification initially submitted to EPD based on a release of
pentachlorophenol to groundwater from a wood treatment vat formerly used at the site.

June 29, 1994 — Site initially listed on the Hazardous Site Inventory on the basis of a
release of pentachlorophenol to groundwater.

February 14, 1997 — Request for HSI Delisting submitted to EPD, which attached a well
survey demonstrating that no drinking water well was located within one mile of the site,
thus the site did not have a release to groundwater exceeding a reportable quantity. A
copy of the February 14, 1997 letter and the well survey are included in Appendix B.

August 29, 1997 — EPD responds via letter, agreeing that there was not a release to
groundwater exceeding a reportable quantity at the time of listing; however, EPD
determined that a release exceeding a reportable quantity to soil did exist at the site and

I Also referred to as 101 1% Street NW and 301 First Avenue
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thus the site could not be removed from the HSI. A copy of the August 29, 1997 letter is
included in Appendix C.

February 12 1998 — Compliance Status Report submitted (and revised on July 9, 1999)
which documents several contaminants exceeding risk reduction standards for soil and
groundwater at the Site.

November 30, 2001 — Source Removal Report submitted documenting the removal of
more than 1200 tons of soil, concrete and other site debris as excavated, transported
and disposed offsite, resulting in the conclusion that soil is in compliance with Type 1
Risk Reduction Standards.

December 7, 2001— EPD concurs that Site is in compliance with HSRA Type 1 Risk
Reduction Standards for Soil.

2003 — 2005 — Groundwater Corrective Action Plan dated November 19, 1998 (as
revised on March 8, 1999 and April 25, 2003) implemented. The Groundwater CAP
involved in-situ biodegradation and bioaugmentation to remediate groundwater. Five
rounds of bacteria and nutrient injections were completed in accordance with an
approved Underground Injection Control (UIC) Permit. More than 500 gallons of
microbial degrader and 2,000 gallons of nutrients were injected via direct-push
technology. Despite the aggressive groundwater remediation, low levels of naphthalene
and pentachlorophenol above groundwater risk reduction standards persist at the site.

2003 to present — Compliance groundwater monitoring has been performed at the site.
Numerous Semi-Annual Compliance Monitoring Reports and Annual Compliance
Monitoring Reports have been submitted by Roddenbery, with the most recent report
being submitted on February 27, 2010.

As described in the November 30, 2001 Source Removal Report (and confirmed by EPD on
December 7, 2001) all soils at the site are in compliance with Type 1 Risk Reduction Standards,
therefore no additional corrective action with respect to soil at the site is needed.

Further, no additional corrective action with regard to groundwater at the site is warranted, and
rather the site should be enrolled in the Georgia Voluntary Remediation Program (VRP) and
removed from the Hazardous Site Inventory pursuant to Section 12-8-107(g)(2) of the VRP Act
that states:

The participant shall not be required to perform corrective action or to certify
compliance for groundwater at the voluntary remediation property if the voluntary
remediation property was listed on the inventory as a result of a release to soil
exceeding a reportable quantity for soil but was not listed on the inventory as a
result of a release to groundwater exceeding a reportable quantity, and if the
participant further demonstrates to the director at the time of enrollment that a
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release exceeding a reportable quantity for groundwater does not exist at the
voluntary remediation property . . .

As will be demonstrated herein, the site qualifies for removal from the HSI pursuant to this
statutory provision. Upon enrollment in the VRP, it is proposed that the site be removed from
the HSI and that the extensive investigation and remediation activities performed to date be
deemed sufficient to meet the criteria of the VRP and that no further remedial action be
required.

1.2  VRP Eligibility
The site is eligible to be a participant in the VRP because:

The site currently is under regulation of the Georgia HSRA Program; and

The party responsible for responding to the HSI site is doing so per the attached
Agreement with the Site Owner.

Similarly, the Site is eligible because it is:

Not in violation of any order, judgment, statute, rule or regulation subject to the
enforcement authority of EPD,

Not listed on the National Priorities List,

Not undergoing response activities required by the United States Environmental
Protection Agency,

Not a permitted TSDF, and

Not in violation of orders or regulations subject to the enforcement authority of Georgia
EPD.

2.0 PRELIMINARY CONCEPTUAL SITE MODEL

2.1  Regional and Site Geology

The City of Cairo lies within the Georgia Coastal Plain Physiographic Province. The sediments
and rocks beneath the Cairo area primarily consist of limestones and dolomites overlain by
clays, sands and minor carbonate deposits. The clastic deposits of the post-Miocene
Miccosukee Formation form the uppermost geologic unit in the Cairo area, and are described as
consisting of primarily thin-bedded, fine to medium grained, orange to reddish brown sands with
layers of laminated clay. The Miccosukee Formation sediments are generally 30 to 60 feet thick
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in the Cairo area (Herrick, 1961). The Miccosukee Formation is underlain by the Miocene
sediments of the Hawthorne Group. The upper Hawthorne Group is composed predominantly of
pale gray to green sandy clays with relatively minor amounts of phosphate, and outcrops in
valleys to the southwest and southeast of Cairo. The lower half of the Hawthorne Group
consists of a carbonate unit (Herrick and Vorhis, 1963).

Cross-sections were prepared to illustrate the Site geology. These cross-sections (Figures 3.1
and 3.2 from the CSR) are included in Appendix D. Subsurface soils at the Site consist of a
mixture of silty clays, sandy clays, clays, clayey silty sands, and thin sand layers, to a depth of
34 to 46 feet below ground surface (bgs). The clays and sands are interbedded and do not
appear to be continuous across the Site. A white to light gray soft, blocky clay underlies the
interlayered clays and sands. The soft blocky clay is approximately 80 feet in thickness
according to a log of an abandoned well located approximately 200 feet southwest of the Plant.

2.2 Regional and Site Hydrogeology

The surficial aquifer in the Cairo area is within the Miccosukee Formation which is generally 30
to 60 feet in thickness. The Miccosukee Formation is an unconfined surficial aquifer.

The clays of the upper Hawthorne form a regional confining unit over the carbonates of the
lower Hawthorne and the Floridan aquifer system. This upper confining unit of the Floridan
aquifer system has a thickness of 350 feet in central Grady County. The carbonates of the
confined Floridan aquifer system are over 600 feet thick and form the main water-producing unit
in the Cairo area (Herrick and Vorhis, 1963).

The Floridan aquifer system is composed of all or parts of several different formations, and is
defined primarily by the presence of permeable carbonate rocks. A small graben system (i.e. a
basin formed by faults) forms the Gulf Trough system that occurs in central Grady County.
Limestone units that are part of the Floridan aquifer system are less permeable within the Gulf
Trough than those on either side, and the aquifer system is thinner in the trough (Miller, 1986).
The Floridan aquifer system ranges from 300 to 400 feet in thickness within the trough. The City
of Cairo currently operates water supply wells that withdraw water from the Floridan aquifer
system. The supply wells are located approximately two miles southeast of the site.

Groundwater at the site has been evaluated by the use of seven permanent monitoring wells,
seven temporary piezometers, three stream gauges, and 12 DPT borings. The surficial aquifer
at the site is present approximately three to eight feet below ground surface and extends
downward to the Hawthorn Formation (expected to be approximately 70 feet bgs). Geologic
descriptions of the subsurface soils at the site indicate the surficial aquifer is comprised of
interconnected groundwater zones which are underlain by a light gray friable silty clay. The
zones are comprised of sands, clayey sands and/or coarse sandy clays and are separated by
stiff clays, and sandy clays. The underlying light gray soft friable clay (also defined as a light
gray blocky soft clay) appears to retard the movement of groundwater and is approximately 80
feet in thickness. The surficial aquifer is not considered to be a primary or secondary source of
water in the area.

Reliable m Responsive m Convenient m Innovative 4



Voluntary Remediation Plan
Roddenbery Syrup Plant = Cairo, GA

AUgUSt 25,2010 = Project No. E1107004 allerracon company

2.3 Site Specific Constituents of Interest

The original list of constituents of interest (COI) for the Site was based on compounds detected
during previous investigations above the respective HSRA notification concentrations in soil or
above background levels in ground water. Additionally, all polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons
were included on the original site-specific COl list. This original COl list is presented in Section
2.4 of the Compliance Status Report dated February 12, 1998 and revised July 9, 1999
(collectively, CSR). However, the extensive soil and groundwater corrective action activities
have resulted in only two COls remaining above HSRA RRS -- pentachlorophenol and
naphthalene in groundwater.

2.4 Source Area

The source of the contamination was a former wood treatment vat located onsite. The activities
associated with the removal of the source were described in detail in the Source Removal
Report dated November 30, 2001.

2.5 Soil Assessment

Soil assessment activities and confirmatory sampling and analyses performed after completion
of the source removal have successfully delineated the extent of COI in soils at the site to Type
1 Risk Reduction Standards (RRS), as documented in the November 30, 2001 Source Removal
Report, which was approved by EPD on December 7, 2001. The original horizontal and vertical
extent of COI in soil is described in Sections 4.4 and 4.5 of the CSR. Figure 4.2 from the CSR
illustrates the original delineation of the COI in soil prior to the extensive corrective action
activities, which resulted in all soil concentrations at or below Type 1 HSRA risk reduction
standards. A copy of this figure is included in Appendix E. EPD has concurred per letter dated
December 7, 2001 that soil remediation has achieved Type 1 RRS. A copy of the letter is
included in Appendix E. Table 1 from the Source Removal Report (copy included in Appendix
E) indicates the results of post-excavation confirmatory soil sampling.

2.6 Groundwater Assessment and Remediation

Groundwater assessment activities have successfully delineated the extent of COI in
groundwater at the site to Type 1 and Type 2 RRS (Type 1 for naphthalene and Type 2 for
pentachlorophenol). The horizontal and vertical extent of COIl in groundwater is described in
Sections 5.6 and 5.7 of the CSR.  Figure 5.3 from the CSR illustrates the delineation of the
COl in groundwater. A copy of this figure is included in Appendix F.

Extensive groundwater remediation activities have occurred at the site, primarily through
implementation of a Corrective Action Plan (Revision 3 Amended, dated April 25, 2003), which
was approved by EPD on May 6, 2003. From 2003 to 2005, a combination of in-situ
biodegradation and bioaugmentation was implemented at the Site to remediate groundwater.
Five rounds of bacteria and nutrient injections were completed in accordance with an approved
Underground Injection Control (UIC) Permit. More than 500 gallons of microbial degrader and
2,000 gallons of nutrients were injected via direct-push technology. Although the corrective
action had positive results with regard to the groundwater impacts (COI concentrations reduced
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approximately 70% to 90% in target area wells), low levels of naphthalene and
pentachlorophenol persist above groundwater risk reduction standards. Figure 4 from the most
recent Annual Compliance Monitoring Report identifies the limited remaining detections of
naphthalene and pentachlorophenol above HSRA Risk Reduction Standards. A copy of this
figure is included in Appendix F.

Groundwater monitoring has been, and continues to be performed, at the site (for a total of 12
years of monitoring). Numerous Semi-Annual Compliance Monitoring Reports and Annual
Compliance Monitoring Reports have been submitted to EPD, with the most recent report being
submitted on February 27, 2010. Table 3 from this report provides a comprehensive summary
of groundwater analytical results from 2001 to present and is included in Appendix F.

2.7 Transport Mechanisms

As reported in the CSR, potential contaminant transport mechanisms at the site included soils,
groundwater and sediments. Evaluation of each of these mechanisms was performed, and the
results reported in Section 6.2.2 of the February 12, 1998 CSR (rev. July 9, 1998) and additional
information on these transport mechanisms can be found in the CSR.

2.8 Potential Specific Receptors

Potential specific receptors are addressed in Section 6.3 of the CSR and remain unchanged to
date. Potential human receptors including children and adult residents and workers were
addressed in Section 6.3.1 of the CSR. Potential environmental receptors (plant and animal
species) were addressed in Section 6.3.2 of the CSR.

2.9 Exposure Pathways

Exposure pathways are addressed in Section 6.4 of the CSR and remain unchanged to date.

2.10 Surface Water and Groundwater Usage

Based on site reconnaissance, no surface water bodies have been identified within 1,000 feet of
the source area. A water well survey submitted with the February 14, 1997 request for delisting
confirmed that no water wells existed within one mile of the site at the time of the original listing.
The City of Cairo Energy Services Director has confirmed in letters dated June 30, 2009 and
August 9, 2010 that they have no active water wells in the vicinity of the site, confirming the
results of the 1997 well survey (Appendix B). Copies of these letters from the City of Cairo are
included in Appendix G.
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3.0 PRELIMINARY REMEDIAL ACTION PLAN

3.1 Proposed Remedial Action

As stated in Section 1.0 of this document, extensive remediation of both soil and groundwater at
the site has been performed. Soil remediation included excavation and offsite disposal of
contaminated soil, followed by confirmatory sampling and analyses. Those activities are
described in the 2001 Source Removal Report. Groundwater remediation included in-situ
bioremediation and monitoring, in accordance with the approved CAP.  Groundwater
remediation activities have been described in numerous Corrective Action Progress Reports,
Semi-Annual Compliance Monitoring Reports and Annual Compliance Monitoring Reports.
Based on the proposed removal of the site from the HSI, additional remedial action is not
required.

3.2 Schedule

A projected milestone schedule, as described in the VRP Application Form and Checklist, is not
applicable to the site, because each of the four generic milestones [(1) onsite horizontal
delineation within 12 months; (2) offsite horizontal delineation within 24 months; (3) vertical
delineation and remediation plan within 30 months; and (4) compliance status report within 60
months] has already been completed. Further, as Roddenbery proposes that the site be
removed from the HSI, Roddenbery also proposes that no additional activities are necessary
beyond the extensive investigation and remediation activities under taken over the past 17
years at the site.

3.3 Request for Removal from HSI

In accordance with Section 12-8-107(g)(2) of the VRP Act , Roddenbery requests that the site
be removed from the HSI, with no additional work deemed necessary based on the following:

The Property was listed on the HSI as a result of a release to soil exceeding a reportable
quantity and was not listed on the HSI as a result of a release to groundwater exceeding
a reportable quantity. This is confirmed in a letter dated August 29, 1997 from EPD.

At the time of enrollment in the VRP, a release exceeding a reportable quantity for
groundwater did not exist. This is demonstrated by the 1997 well survey, along with the
recent letter from the City of Cairo, confirming that the City has no drinking water wells
located in the vicinity of the site.

Groundwater protection requirements for soil are met as all soils at the Site meet Type 1
Risk Reduction Standards and thus it is not necessary to determine additional protection
requirements based on the established point of exposure for groundwater.
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Voluntary Remediation Plan Application Form and Checklist

VAP APPLICANT INFORMATION

COMPANY NAME Forrrer Shareholders of W.B. Roddenbery Co.
CONTACT PERSON/TITLE | Rebecca R. Cline / Sharehotders’ Representative
ADORESS 1393 Stephen Drive, NW., Calro, Georgia 35828
PHONE (229) 377-8728 FAX none E»MAEL roline@syrupcity.nst
GEORGIA CERTIFIED PROFESSIONAL GEOLOGIST OR PHOFESSIONAL ENGINEER OVERSEEING CLEANUP
NAME Leslie .. Noble ‘ GA PE/PG NUMBER PG 966
COMPANY Galet, A Teracon Company
ADDRESS 110 12" Street Norih, Birmingham, Alabama 35203
PHONE (205} 542-128% FAX {205} 443-5302 E-MAIL | In ¥

APPLICANT'S CERTIFICATION

In order to be considered a qualilying preperty for the VRP:

(1) The praperty must have a release of regulated substances inio the environment;
{2} The property shall not be:

i {A) Listed on the federal Nattonal Priorities List pursuant to the federal Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compansatien, and Liability Act, 42 U.8.C.

Section 9601.

{8) Currently undergoing response aciivities required by an order of the regional administrator of the federal Environmental Pratection Agency; of

: {C) A tfachity required 1o have a permit under Code Section 12-8-65-

| (3) Qualifying the property under this part would not violate the terms and conditions under which the division operates and administers remedial programs by

| delegation or similar authorization from the United Stales Environmental Protection Agency.

| (4) Any Bien filed under subseetion (e) of Code Section 12-8-96 or subsection {b) of Code Section 12-13-12 against the propery shall be satisfied or settled and released by
the director pursuani to Code Section 12-8-94 or Code Section 12-13-6. :

In arder to be considered a participant under the VRE: ‘
{1) The participantmust be the property owner of fhe voluntary remedlation property or have expresas permission to enter another's property to pedorm corrective action.
{2} The pantitipant must not be in violation of any order, judgment, statute, rule, or reguiation subject to the enforcement authority of the director.

| certifty under penaity of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction of supervigion in accordance with a system designed to assure that
qualified personnet properly gather and evaluate the information submitled. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or thoge persong directly
responsible for gathering the information, the informaton submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, rue, accurate, and complete. | am aware that there are
significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

t also certify that this property Is eligible for the Voluntary Remsdiation Program {VRP} as defined in Code Section 12-8-105 and 1 am efigible as a participant as defined in
Code Sectlon 12-8-1086,

— oS
APPLICANT'S / {e (’j
SIGNATURE 787 . A

ﬁﬁ;ﬁmms NAME/TITLE Rebecca R. Cline éh/arehotders.’ Representative DATE
( } Wyman H. Richter, Jr. / Shareholders’ Representative ?" 7-70

VOLUNTARY REMEDIATION PLAN FORM 03/30/2010 PAGE 1



QUALIFYING PROPERTY INFORMATION

TAX PARCEL 1D

C0200-083-000 | PROPERTY SIZE (ACRES)

| 2.02

PROPERTY ADDRESS 301 First Street NW (Also referred to as 101 1™ Street NW and 301 First Avenue)
CITY Cairo COUNTY Grady
LATITUDE 30.877955 LONGITUDE -84.210505
PROPERTY OWNER(S) City of Cairo PHONE # (229) 377-1722
MAILING ADDRESS PO Box 29
CITY Cairo | STATE/ZIP GA 31728
Location in VRP For EPD
ITEM # DESCRIPTION OF REQUIREMENT (i.e. pg., Table #, Comment Only
Figure #, etc.) {Leave Blank)
1 $5,000 APPLICATION FEE IN THE FORM OF A CHECK PAYABLE TO THE
. GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES. Enclosed Envelope
2. WARRANTY DEED(S) FOR QUALIFYING PROPERTY. .
Appendix A
TAX PLAT OR CTHER FIGURE INCLUDING QUALIFYING PROPERTY
3. BOUNDARIES, ABUTTING PROPERTIES, AND TAX PARCEL IDENTIFICATION .
NUMBER(S). Appendix A
ONE (1) PAPER COPY AND TWO (2) COMPACT DISC (CD) COPIES OF THE
4. VOLUNTARY REMEDIATION PLAN IN A SEARCHABLE PORTABLE DOCUMENT
FORMAT (PDF]. o
The VRP participant’s initial plan and application must include , using all
reasonably available current information to the extent known at the time of
application, a graphic three-dimensional preliminary conceptual site model
(GSM) including a preliminary remediation plan with a table of delineaticn
standards, brief supporting text, charts, and figures (nc more than 10 pages,
total} that iflustrates the site’s surface and subsurface setting, the known or
suspected source(s) of contamination, how contamination might move within
the environment, the potential human health and ecological receptors, and the
complete or incomplete exposure pathways that may exist at the site; the
preliminary GSM must be updated as the investigation and remediation Sections 2 and 3
progresses and an up-to-date CSM must be included in each semi-annual Pages 3 — 7 and
5 status report submitted to the director by the participant; a PROJECTED Appendices D, E,
) MILESTONE SCHEDULE for investigation and remediation of the site, and Seaeng;ow

after enroliment as a participant, must update the schedule in each semi-
annual status report to the directer describing implementation of the plan
during the preceding period. A Ganit chart format is preferred for the
milestone schedule.

The following four (4} generic milestones are required in all initial plans with
the results reported in the participant’s next applicable semi-annual reports to
the director. The director may extend the fime for or waive these or other
milestones in the pariicipant’s plan where the director determines, based on a
showing by the participant, that a longer time period is reasonably necessary:

VOLUNTARY REMEDIATION PLAN FORM 03/30/2010 PAGE 2




Within the first 12 months after enroliment, the participant must complete Sections 2.5 and i
5.a. horizontal delineation of the release and associated constituents of concern 2.6 and Appendices : !
on property whare access is available at the {ime of enroliment; ‘ EandF
Within the first 24 months after enroliment, the participant must complete .
horizontal delineation of the release and associated constituents of concern 286‘5;;'313 Efnzms
extending onto property for which access was not available at the time of e aﬁg F
enrollment;
Within 30 months after enroliment, the participant must update the site CSM
5.c t6 include vertical delineation, finalize the remediation ptan and provide a

w ' preliminary cost estimate for implementation of remediation and associated
continuing actions; and
Within 60 months after enrollment, the particlpant must submit the
5.4, compiiance status report required under the VRP, including the requisite Saction 1.1
certifications.
SIGNED AND SEALED PE/PG CERTIFICATION AND SUPPCHTING
DOCUMENTATION:

5.b.

5 Secticn 3.0

[

“t certily under penalty of law that this report and all attachments were prepared by me or under my direct
supenvisien in accordance with the Veluntary Remadiation Program Act (Q.C.GLA. Seclion 12-8-101, etgen.). lama
professional engineerprolessional geoiogist wha Is registered with tha Georgia State Board of Registration for
Professional Engineers and Land Surveyars/Georgla State Board of Registration for Professional Geslogists sndl
have the necessary experience and am in charge of the investigation and remediation ¢f this release of regulated
substances.

Furthermare, 1o document my direct oversight of the Voluntary Remediation Plan development, implernentation of
corractive actien, and fung term monltoring, | have attached a menthly surmmiary of hours invaiced and description of
services provided by me to the Voluntary Remediation Program partielpant since the previous submittal o the
8. Georgla Enviranmental Protection Dlivision, S e

nrﬁmaﬁon submittad iz, to the bast of my knowiedga and belief, true, accurate, and complete. ! am aware that:
i peralties for submitting fatss Infarmation, including the pesslbiflty of ine and Imprisonment for

VOLUNTARY REMEDIATION PLAN FORNM 03/30/2010 PAGE 3
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Due to the 17 years of investigation and corrective actions at the site and 12 years of
groundwater monitoring, Roddenbery requests that no additional groundwater
monitoring be required. Such additional groundwater monitoring is not necessary to
protect human health and the environment.

Reliable m Responsive m Convenient m Innovative 8



Appendix A



‘.E}) ih L lPo-uf!’:
SUE, ),
%‘l
%i J.’{
‘[ P ',‘
i
[§ PR
‘ N M rrﬁp_\}-ﬁ_ﬁ;{?{\ \
Camy L
i ‘.l- "
st &
"';"li_. ":-'. ,I”
."I ik _J
SITE LOCATION MAP )
i WITH ONE-MILE RADIUS Williams Environmental Services, Inc.
;?)l:‘:h:ﬂ iarpyaofWilliams Groupolnternaticxul, Inc
rk South, Suite 15
e | 150115 RODDENBERY SYRUP PLANT Birmingham, Alabama 35244
1 CAIRO, GEORGIA 205-988-8305 Fax: 205-888-5249
i FIGURE NQ _J




20

82

8.9

84

20.1

83

lst STREET NW

e

SOURCE:
CITY OF CAIRD TAX PARCEL MAP NUMBERS C-13 AND C-20
Charles V. Hughes  ©-13-90 ALTON MASH
Jason S. Harris C-13-90.4 HENRY L. HAYES, JR,
City of Cairo c-20~-82 MARY A. CARRIKER
City of Cairo C-20-83 \/.B. RODDENBERY CO,, INC.
City of Cairo C-20-84 DEWITT MILLER
City of Cairo C-20-85 DEWITT MILLER
City of Cairo C-20-114 CITY OF CAIRD
! Municipal Electric  ¢—z0-114,1 CITY OF CAIRD )
p 1 AAULTTOT LY U NI Uil ~
SCALE: NTS TAX AP 1
DRAWN TCM J Prepared By:
CHECKED = LULLIEITES G P EROIITSr e SEOWICES, e,
TE 07,/08/99 > A Willams Group Internationsl Company
= 3 68{2—0/020 RODDENBERY SYRUP PLANT 50D Chaeo Park South,Suite 150,Bimingham, Alabama 35244
PROJ. NUMBER CAIRO, GEORGIA 4 205-988-8305 Fay: 205-888-5249
| FIGURE NO. A







Book S10r6e 438

3RADY COUNTY GEORGIA
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RRAL ESTATE TRANSFER 'Ax:x cLEl%?g? SUPERIOR COURT
Paid 3 ——
Clerk of Bupurior <.
RETURN TO:
LEHMAN & CAULEY, LLP
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
P.C. Box 156
Cairo, GA 31728
QUIT CLAIM DEED
STATE OF GEORGIA, GRADY COUNTY:
THIS INDENTURE, made this day of _ July ¢ 2000 between

W.B. RODDENBERY COMPANY, INC, of the fixst part, and CITY OF CAIRO

of the second part;

WITNESSETH THAT:

The said party of the first part, for and in consideration of
the sum of ONE DOLLAR {$1.00}, receipt of which is acknowledged,
hath bargained and sold and by these presents do bargain, sell and
forever quit claim unto the said party of the second part, its
successors and assigne, all of the following described lands:

All that tract or parcel of land together with all
improvements located thereon lying and being in the City
of Cairo, Grady County, Georgia, said tract or parcel
being bounded now or formerly asg follows: South CSX
Transportation right-of-way; east by 1°° Street NW;: north
by lands of Dewitt Miller and Mary Carriker: west by
lands of Hughes. Said tract ox parcel being known as the
W.B. Roddenbery Syrup Plant and being the same property
conveyed to the W.B. Roddenbery Company, Inc. by warranty
deed recorded in Deed Book 73, Page 154, and Deed Book
132, Pages 5926,605,606,607, Grady County Records.

This property has been -listed on the state's
hazardous site inventory and has been designated as
needing corrective action due to the presence of
hazardous wastes, hazardous constituents, or hazardous
substances regulated under state law. Contact the
property owner or the Georgia Envirconmental Protection
Division for further information concerning this
property. This notice is provided in compliance with the
Georgia Hazardous Site Response Act.

This property has been subject to a Compliance
Agreement by and between the United States Environmental
Protection Agency, Dean Foods Company, Dean Dairy
Products Company and David Koontz, EPA Case No. 96-0133-
00, 96-0133-01 and 96-0133-02.
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Forever relinquishing all righta, title, claim or demand in
and to the above-described lands, improvements and appurtenances to
the said party of the second part, its successors assigns, in fee
aimple.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said W.B. RODDENBERY COMBANY, INC bas

hereunto set its hand and affixed its seal on the day and year

first above written.

W.B. RODDENBERY COMPANY, INC

{SEAL)

{AFFIX SEAL)

Signed, sealed and delivered

in m:sence of:

{Unofficial Witness)

i 3 -

Notary Publlc, Py s &4-1“
My Commission Expix } 2,

(AFPIX SEAL} .

71 \COREL\doca\DEEDR \ etycaire. qod. . wvpd _ BHTTY] T&m
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MY SSION EXP. FEB. 2



AGREEMENT

This Agreement dated this day of July, 2000 by and between W.B.
Roddenbery Company, Inc. (“Roddenbery”™) and the City of Cairo (“City”).

WHEREAS, Roddenbery has agreed to donate to the City that certain real estate
described in Exhibit A attached hereto (the “Real Estate™).

WHEREAS, Roddenbery and the former shareholders of Roddenbery have been
engaged in remediating an environmental condition at the Real Estate relating to releases
of pentachlorophenol and polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons associated with the former
wood treating vat that led to the listing of the Real Estate on Georgia's Hazardous Site
Inventory as Site Number 10213 (the “Environmental Condition™)

WHEREAS, the parties desire for Roddenbery to provide for continued
remediation of the Environmental Condition subsequent to donation to the City.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and other good and
valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as
follows:

Roddenbery agrees that it shall be responsible for any and all future expenses
related to the Environmental Condition, as required by the Georgia Department of
Natural Resources Environmental Protection Division ("EPD"), until such time as the
EPD agrees with the compliance status certification for Site Number 10213 and requires
no additional corrective action. The City agrees to grant Roddenbery, its agents,
consultants and representatives access to the Real Estate in order to carry out its
obligations under this Agreement. Roddenbery, or its representatives, shall have the
exclusive right to appear before any administrative agency on any matter relating to the
Environmental Condition, oppose the position taken by any such agency, and challenge
in court or otherwise appeal the determination of such agency.

Except as set forth above, Roddenbery makes no representation as to the
condition, environmental or otherwise, of the Real Estate and Roddenbery shall have no
other liability or obligation with respect to the Real Estate after transfer to the City.



IN WITNESS WHEREOQF the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date
first set forth above.

CITY OF CAIRO W.B. RODDENBERY COMPANY, INC.
By: 7* ;-J m By: r'\co&_é:, 7 F(MT—K
Its:  (NayoR. It Seccehan,

kidwagres\roddenbery revision
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Attorneys at Law

o Suito 2800
KILPATRICK STOCKTON LLP | Alfaatn angie 30000600
- : Telephone: 404.815.6500
' Facsimile: 404.815.6555
. E-mall: astack@kilstock,
February 14, 1997 o Direct Disk: 404815.6872
Mr. Tim Cash
Program Manager
Hazardous Site Response Program
Georgia Environmental Protection Division
205 Butler Street, S.E., Suite 1158

Atlanta, Georgia 30334

Re:  Request for HSI Delisting
W.B. Roddenbery Syrup Plant - Cairo, Georgia
HSI Site 10213

Dear Mr. Cash:

This letter is submitted on behalf of W. B. Roddenbery Company, Inc. (“Roddenbery”)
in regards to the listing of Roddenbery’s Cairo, Georgia property (the “Site”) on the
Hazardous Site Inventory (“HSI”) on June 29, 1994. Based on our review of Roddenbery’s
file and a subsequent extensive drinking water well survey (the “Well Survey Report™)
performed by Sailors Engineering Associatés, Inc. (“SEA™), it appears that EPD’s scoring of
the Site was based on erroneous information regarding the nearest drinking water supply at
the time of listing. - A copy of the Well Survey Report is attached. (Attachment A). Based on
the information discussed below, it does not appear that the Site had experienced a release

- exceeding a reportable quantity at the time of listing of the Site on the HSI, therefore delisting
of the site is appropriate. ' . _

Roddenbery submitted notification of a release of pentachlorophenol to ground water
on March 18, 1994. On June 29, 1994, EPD listed the site on the Hazardous Site Inventory
on the basis of a Ground Water Pathway score that exceeded the reportable quantity. The On-
Site Exposure score was not exceeded and is not at issue here.

The EPD’s Ground Water Pathway scoring of the Site exceeded the Reportable
Quantity of 10. In its calculations of the Ground Water Pathway score, EPD assumed that the
distance to the nearest drinking water well was .5 to 1 mile from the ground water plume at
the Site. It is our understanding from discussions with EPD personnel that this information
was obtained from City of Cairo files which purportedly indicated the location of Cairo
municipal wells. In performing the recent extensive well survey, SEA interviewed and
subsequently received a letter from David Smith, the Utilities Director for the City of Cairo,
which states that “[a]fter considerable review of the files regarding the operations of the six

¥WiAtlanta « Augusta - Brussels - Charlotte « London « Raleigh - Washington - Winston-Salem



- KILPATRICK STOCKTON LLP

Mr. Tim Cash
February 14, 1997
Page 2

inactive/abandoned [municipal] wells within the city of Cairo, we have concluded that none
of the six wells were in operation after 1990.” (A copy of this letter is included in the Well
Survey Report). Since at least 1990, the City of Cairo’s drinking water source has been deep
wells located approxxmately two miles from the Site and in an upgradient direction. Based on
this information, it is clear that the City’s records upon which EPD based its “distance to
drinking water well” factor whlch resulted in an elevated scoring of the site were mtsleadmg ,
and inaccurate.

. It should also be noted that Roddenbery’s notification form, prepared by an out-of-
state consulting firm unfamiliar with HSRA’s Reportable Quantity Screening Method and
Guidance Manual, indicated that the distance to drinking water was “unknown”, and never
recommended to Roddenbery that a well survey be performed to clarify the dlstance to
drinking water. Now that such a survey has been performed, the correct “distance to drinking
water well” factor can be used. SEA’s recent well survey concluded that there were no
public or private drinking water wells in use within one mile of the site in the presumed

southwesterly ground water flowpath on June 29, 1994, the date the Site was listed on
the HSL

‘Based on the foregoing discovery of the inaccuracies involved in the previous scoring
of the Roddenbery site, we have calculated a revised Ground Water Pathway score for the
Site. Based on our calculations which are set out in Aftachments B and C hereto, the
Roddenbery site has a Ground Water Pathway score of 6.5, well below the Ground Water
Pathway threshold for HSI listing of 10. Therefore, in accordance with Rule 391-3-19-
-05(4)(a), we request that EPD remove the Site from the HSI, as the Site had not “experienced
a release which exceeded a reportable quantity at the time of listing the Site on the HSI”.

If you have any questions or need any additional mfonnatlon regarding this matter,
please call and we will provide it immediately. Afier reviewing this information, we believe

EPD will concur that this site should be removed from the HSI. We look forward to hearing
from you. '

Very truly yours,

AT e bk

. Ann Marie Stack

Enclosure
cc:  Mr. Julian Roddenbery

350912.1
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SEA

SAILORS ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES, INC.

1675 SPECTRUM DRIVE o LAWRENCEVILLE, GA. 30243 » TEL (770) 962-5922 ¢ FAX 962-7964

Drinking Water Well Survey
Roddenbery Property
17 First Avenue, NE
Cairo, Georgia -

~ SEA Job #962-227



SEA

SAILORS ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES, INC.

1675 SPECTRUM DRIVE ¢« LAWRENCEVILLE, CA. 30243 ¢ TEL (770) 962-5922 ¢ FAX 962-7964. *

February 13, 1997

Ms. Ann Marie Stack
Kilpatrick & Stockton LLP
1100 Peachtree Street
Suite 2800

Atlanta, Georgia 30309

RE: Drinking Water Well Survey
Roddenbery Property '
17 First Avenue, NE
Cairo, Georgia
SEA Job #962-227

Dear Ms. Stack:
1L Introduction

Sailors Engineering Associates, Inc. (SEA) has conducted a Drinking Water Well Survey
in Cairo, Georgia. The purpose of the survey was to identify any drinking water wells that
were in use on June 29, 1994 and located southwest along the presumed flow path and
within one mile of a known location of a regulated substance at the Roddenbery Syrup
Plant located at 17 First Avenue, NE, Cairo, Georgia. SEA has discovered no water wells
that were in use as a drinking water supply on June 29, 1994 along the presumed ground
water flow path within one mile from a known location of a regulated substance at the . .
Roddenbery facility. Further, no wells have been discovered that are currently being used
for a drinking water supply in the same area.

IL. Methodology

The survey was performed by our Mr. Robert W. Harris, P.G., assisted in the field by Mr.
Will Mallory, Technician. The well survey was conducted as follows:

1) Searching data bases of known wells maintained by the United States Geological
Survey (USGS) and by Georgia Environmental Protection Division (EPD);

2) talking with City of Cairo officials;

3) telephone interviews with persons living in the survey area; -



4) driving portions of the survey area and looking for wells; and

5)  walking portions of the area and conducting door-to-door interviews with
residents.

The survey area was identified as that portion of a circle around the Roddenbery site with
a radius of one mile that lies south of latitude 30°52°41”N and west of longitude
84°12’37°W. The resulting area is bisected by the reported ground water flow direction at
the site. Potentiometric surface maps prepared May 23, 1994 by Ground Water
Technology, Inc. indicating the southwesterly flow are attached. (Attachment A)

OI.  City of Cairo Wells

The City of Cairo uses well water for its municipal water system. The wells currently in
use are located approximately two miles east of the Roddenbery site and are depicted on
~ the attached “City Well Map” (Attachment B) as Cairo Well Nos 7, 8, and 9. The city has
operated five wells within one mile of the Roddenbery site in the past. These wells are
designated as Well Nos 1, 2, 4, 5 and 6. Well Nos 1, 2, and 4 appear on USGS, Georgia
District National Water Information System (NWIS) Ground-water Site Inventory
(GWSI). Georgia EPD’s database of drinking water sources includes Well Nos 1 and 4.
According to the attached letter (Attachment C) from Mr. David Smith, Cairo Utilities
Director, none of these five wells have been active since 1990 and all of them are
scheduled to be abandoned by June 30, 1998. The city wells mentioned above are shown
* on the attached “City Well Map”(Attachment B). '

IV. Residential and Industrial Wells

Municipal water supply is estimated to have been available for businesses and residences
within the search area for at least thirty years. Many of the residences in the search area
were constructed in the last thirty years. Therefore, it was SEA’s belief that it was highly
unlikely that any private well is or was used as of June 29, 1994 for drinking water supply
within the search distance. However, SEA conducted a survey of the search area to
confirm its conclusion.

A list of addresses within the survey area was extracted from the commercial telephone
number database, Select Phone by Pro CD, Inc. The address list included 361 listings.
During the survey, occupants of 61 homes and businesses were contacted by telephone.
The remaining 300 listings were investigated during the door-to-door survey or during a
drive through survey. '

From December 10, 1996 through December 12, 1996, a door-to-door and drive-through
survey was conducted by walking streets and calling on occupants of residences and

businesses and driving through the area located within one mile of the Roddenbery facility
along the presumed southwesterly flow path. During the door-to-door survey, 49 persons

SEA



were questioned. A table indicating the name, address, and phone number of persons
-contacted is attached (Attachment D). Those persons contacted by telephone are
indicated by a “T” in the “Contacted” column. An “F” indicates that the person was
contacted during the door-to-door search and an “FW” indicates that a well was found
during the door-to-door survey. Ten wells were located during the door to door and drive
through survey. All were large diameter wells that were apparently “hand dug”. None of -
these wells was used as a drinking water supply as of June 29, 1994.

Five of the ten wells located (well numbers 1,2,4,5,10) on the attached chart (Attachment
E) were at addresses where contact was made with the resident. Based on information
received from these residents or owners, none of these five wells was in use as a drinking
water supply on June 29, 1994 or thereafter.

The remaining wells (well numbers 3,6,7,8,9) were located either at vacant homes or the
residents were not at home during the survey. While it was impossible to question anyone
- during the survey, subsequent conversations, as described below, confirm that none of
these five wells was in use on June 29, 1994. Well No 3- The owner, Ms. Eloris
Blackshire, was contacted by telephone on December 31, 1996. She indicated that the
well had not been used for at least five years. Well No. 6 - According to Mr. Smith, the
house at 453 Church Street has been connected to the Cairo water system for at least 10
years. Well No. 7 - The house at the southeastern quadrant of Church Street and 4™
Avenue, SE is in the estate of Charles Hudson, His grandson, Mr. Henry Hudson, was
visited at his College Park home and he indicated that the house has been vacant since at
least 1989. Well No. 8 - The house at 256 9" Street is occupied by Ms. Millie Williams.

- According to Mr. David Smith, Utilities Director for the City of Cairo, Ms. Williams has
received a water bill at that address for at least the last eight years. Well No. 9 - The
granddaughter of the owner of the home at 109 8™ Street, Ms. Dorothy Metcalf, was
contacted by telephone and indicated that the well at the property had not been used for at
least the past five years. ‘ :

A list of the ten wells is found on Attachment E. Each well is numbered to correspond to
the locations shown on the attached well map (Attachment F). In summary, none of the
ten wells located were presently being used. Further, based on the foregoing, we conclude

- that none of the ten wells was in use on June 29, 1994,

V. Conclusions

It is our opinion that there are no drinking water wells currently in use nor have there been
any in use over the past five years in the search area. This is based on the following:

1) The search described above has discovered no wells which have been in use during
the past five years.

2) The municipal water supply system is available throughout the area and every
private well discovered was at a residence which is currently connected to the

; | SEA



municipal system.

3) Mr. David Smith, Cairo Utilities Director, and Mr. Bob Hopkins, City Manager
stated that the survey area has had municipal water available for more than thirty
years.

Aerial photographs of the area dated 1973 obtained from the Grady County Tax
Assessors office indicate that the homes along Crescent Circle, Madison Lane, and
East Washington Drive had not been constructed. 1t is likely that municipal water
supply was available in the area when the houses along these sireets were built.

4) Mr. David Smith also stated in a letter dated December 23, 1996, (Attachement C)
that the municipal wells that had been in the vicinity of the subject site have not
been in use since 1990 and will be abandoned by June 30, 1998,
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City OF CAIRO

“Georgia’s Hospitality City"

December 23, 1996

Mr. Robert Harris

Sailors Engineering Associates, Inc.
1675 Spectrum Drive
Lawrenceville, Georgia 30243

Dear Mr. Harris;

After considerable review of the files regarding the operations of the six inactive/abandoned
wells within the city of Cairo, we have concluded that none of the six wells were in operation
afier 1990. We cannot determine the exact date of their last operation.

" Three of these wells have been abandoned with three remaining to be abandoned. We fully
anticipate abandoning the remaining three wells during our next fiscal year which is July 1, 1997
to June 30, 1998.

Please contact me if you have any further questions regarding the city wells.

Sincerely,

David Smith
Utilities Director

cc: City Manager

P.O.Box29 e Cairo, Georgia 31728 ¢ Phone(912)377-1722 ¢ Fax(912)377-9012
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Cairo Well Survey Contacts

LASTNAME FIRSTNAME TELEPHONE | NUMBER - ADDRESS Contacted |LATITUDE| LONGITUDE
\Aaa Storage . |912-377-2403 _ |818 1st Ave NE T _|..30.87786 -84.22044
lAdams Hattie Mae .. _le12.377-8319 _ |1188 2nd Ave SW T 30.876 _-B4.2217
iAddison Eider Ruben |912-377-7827  |304 _____|Ridge Ave T 30.87522|  -B4.2121
Albright 'Loulse ) 912-377-2277 459 _|3rd St sW T ... ].30.87204|  -B4.21384
Andrews Dalsy __|4th Ave SW T | 3087308  -84.2202
Asbell CE Pine Cir SW L | 30.86562  -84.2121
Baker Ora Mae _ |4th St SW L. _30.87728 - -84.21432
Bell Myrtle 1912-377-2180  [319 |6th St SW T _|..30.87384 -84.21702
Blough Paull _912-377-8971 100 [3rd Ave SW T 30.87384 -84.21048
Bogan Edith B . 912-377-1847 683 ' |Lincoln Ln il 30.86772| = -B4.21954
Brown ,Bobble Jean 912-377-8266 [125 ~  |3rd Ave SW T 77| T30.87354] -84.21072
Brown ‘Lumis C Dr Dds Res = [912-377-2076 __ [107 ___ |3rd Ave SW T T 7173087354  -84.21054
Brown ) Mattie i912-377-3542 560 N Washington Dr T | 30.86934)  -84.22032|
Bryants Garage . 912—377—3743 805 1st Ave NE T _..i..83087758,  -84.2205
Chandler Wade BT |o12-377-7436 __[506 . [ard SLSW T “1"30.80004] 8421414
Cloud Sarah BMrs  [912-377-2374__ 409 7th St SW T 30.87222 -84.21876
Cooper _B_EiRgv_____‘____ . |912-377-9895 __[782 ___|Lincoln Ln T " 30.86796 -84.,2205
Corker iClifford = " |912-377-1578__|100__ _ 4th Ave SW T 30.87216 -84.21048
Corker ) ~ {Emory J . _|e12-377-2168 _ 1409 _. [3rd Ave SW T 30.8736 -84.21414
Fiowers _jHenry L LJrRev "|612-377-5473 605 __ .7th St SW T 30.87072 -84.2187
Fpljrest_,_ King. . |9_1_:_2_-377-6882 125 ____jsthstsw 1 | 30.8772] -84.21882
Glenn Teresa 1912-377-4937  |277 " [11th St swW T . _.1_8087492 -B4,22122
Griffin Kenneth _ l912.377-1849  [100 Oriac Ave T 30.86442 -84.21216)
Hadley iLols |91 2-377-1869 (327 |3rd Ave SW T 1.8087354  -84.21294
Hardman Charles H 912-377-2367 623 |N Washington Dr T ]..30.86928 _ -84.22074
Hart Ralph B 1912-377 -6007_ [1193 2nd Ave SW T | 30.87576]  -84.22158
Hernandez PablaM =~ 912-377-7860 _ (205 _ _ |3rd Ave SW T 30.87354]  -84.21162
Hili . Freddie C =~ 1912:377-7300 _ [1265 2nd Ave SW T 30.87564( -84.22338
Johnson  Jacgueline  _|912-377-1921 _ [220 Ridge Ave T 30.87522 -84.21324
Johnson (Phearis S 1912-377-3740 __|249 3rd St SW T 30.87438 -84.21354
Jones William i~ 912-377-5792 101 Oriac Ave T . |.3086418 __-84.2121
lee Winfred ~ [912-377-4977 |12 Pine Cir SW T | 3088562 -84.2124
Luy L ThomasC _912-377-7567 113 11th St SW T | 30.87708 -84.22164
Masxwell |Lucite ... |912-377-4189 . [313 Gth St SW T _.30.87384 -84,21702
Mitchell [Reatha Mae - (912-377-4036 _ 897 4th Ave SW T ...] _S08733 _ -84.2181
Mobley ) Os_c;ar L .1912-377-4225 487 7th.St SW 13 | .30.87162 -84.2187
Myles [EvaMae = 1912-377-6358 - [624 7th St SW T 30.8706 -84.21834
Norwood Beulah ' 1012-377-2166 333 3rd Ave SW T .1.80.87354| - -B4.213
Parrarnore Pre- Leaming Academy . . .1912-377-9776 _ [1293 2nd Ave SW T 30.87564 -84,22296
Perkins Robert C . 1912-377-3794 _ |124 Pine Cir SW T 30.86592 -84.2124
Powell LM _ _|912-377-9341  [210 3rd Ave SW T 30.87384 -84.21168
Ray . . [Frizel L _1912-377-4216 447 3rd St SW T 1.30.87192 -84,21384
Rifle ... .. . . .. . .Randy& Lol 912-377-9811 103 - |Qrlac Ave T | _30.86418 -84.2121
Robinson Elva Lee 912-377-4355 730 N Washington Dr T 30.86868 -84.21906
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Calro Well Survey Contacts

Page 2

LASTNAME | FIRSTNAME TELEPHONE | NUMBER ADDRESS Contacted |LATITUDE| LONGITUDE |
Shepherd [Robert & Frances  [912-377-8290  |530 ___ |N Washingten Dr_ L | 30.86928]  -84.2¢ 22_02
Simmons 1Perry Rev  |e12-377-4427 580 [N WashingtonDr [T 30.8694|  -84.22038
Singletary 'Rcse . |812-377-8174 110 _ 4ath Ave SW T ] 30.87216]  -84.2106
Smith ] ;Fred Sr ) _{9‘1_23377-2520 143  |sthStsw L __.30.8769 = -84.21972
Smith Katie M  |912-377-9261 |585 . . N Washington Dr LI } 30.86916]  -84.22056]
Stephens i) 912-377-3208 830 |NWashington Or T | 30.86952  -84.22062)
Stewart iEimira, 1912-377-9187 |26 _  __ _|LincolnLn T _|.30.86724]  -84.21912
Thomas . Naqu . 912-377-4654 o7 |Pine C!rSW T . ..l.._s08685  -84.2121
[Thrower Howard it~ 77 |912-377-3493_ [110  [BrdAve SW T | 3087384  -84.21054
Varnedoe Susan 9123776056 [105_ | |PineCirSW _ | T _ 3086544 842121
Watson _ iDonna 912-377-8972  [1314 Bdstsw T 30.87072) -84.21408
Weston . Cecil 912.377-2177 |15 T lestsw T WU . 3087456 -84.21702
Westons Funeral Home g 1912-377-4820 1215 __lthstsw T 30.87458 -84.21702
White HB 912:377.3791_ (144 |PineCirSW T 30.8664|  -84.21216)
Wilcox Bobby 912-377-3397  a80 T fmmstsw T WU T 3087182 -84.2184
Wooten B ‘Nehem|ah Jr&Ann  1912-377-6760 118 __._leth Stsw T 1 3087588  -84.21678
Rlck's Oster Bar ‘ ;R_i_c_k @ _ 201 Martin Luther King Ave |F ) _.30.8757;  -84.2118
Hopkins OB 308 " |Martin Luther King Ave |F | 308759 842123
Jenkins Rev W R New quenth BrdsStsW . _[F 30.8757 -84.2135
Harrison Kenneth 4087 " T IMartin Luther King Ave [FW 30.8765] _ -84.2136]
Green Josh 408  |Martin Luther King Ave |[F 30.8768 -84.2134
Johnson Ms, 608 .. [Martin Luther King Ave [F 30.877 -84.2136
Mills ;Velores 220 . [Martin Luther King Ave [FW 30.8762; -84.2118
Unknown iUnknown 306 Ridge Ave F 30.8753] -84.2126
Unknown iUnknown 133, ) Church St E. 30.8744 -84.2128
Unknown George . pes  _ lmstsw CCTIFC . 308742 -84.2152
Johns Cllinda far9e 4th StSW F  30.8746] -84.215
Unknown ClUnknown ~j40s TerdAveSW T IF TN T30.8739 842144
James |Unknown .. 1250 3rd St SW ~ F__ 30.8744; -84.2136
Cox Joseph W s T T ClanAvesw T TTIRW T T 308727 842167
Unknown Isemece ] _ 28 rdAve SW T IF T 7| 7308741 84,2194
Hardley _iLois L 27 [BrdAve SW__ F__ | 308741 _ -84.2188|
Jones ) iCarol |28z ChurchStSW ~ [F | 30.8743]  -84.2133
Flowers Unknown |22 3rd Ave SW F_ 308738] -84.2126
Jackson Charlie Mae N T R 308738 ‘842134
Smith . Son in law of Ms, s01 ___PBrdAvesSW F _ 30.8737| -B4.2141
Willams Ms. oo T lardAvesw T T | 730.8739 842116
Brown Frankie = _ 25 PBrdAveSW F - 30.8735 -84.2106
White Ms, Ozie 224 lJones St. T | T30.8732 -84.2145
Lowe Madeline B8 " ljonesst F '30.873] -84,2148
Roblnson _|Barbra i o TTBo7 T lardstSwW F 30.873 84.214
Florence o _|Debra. 311 3rd Street F _ 30.8728 -84.217)
Falk_qer Rebecca L 312 3rd St SW FW 30.8727]  -84.2141
Jones Mr, 324 4th Ave SW F 30.8727 -82.2136
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Calro Well Survey Contacts

LASTNAME | FIRSTNAME TELEPHONE | NUMBER ADDRESS Contacted |[LATITUDE| LONGITUDE
Hill [Raphine. st _ 4th Ave SW F_ . 30.873| -84.2163
Williams Albert 520 dthAvesW ~  [F | 308731 ~ -84.2168
Norwood {Ben ) No Number 4 th Ave SW F | 30.8731)  -84.217]
Windy Woe Anne N 807 4th Ave SW F .. __30.8732]  -84.2178
Lurry Fred i 1683 [Ath Ave SW F.. . _ 30.8733] -84.218
Lurry Jewel 723 __..|4th Ave SW F 30873 -842184
Hall Lawrence 301 Bst St SW_ F_ . 30.8728] -84.2173
Bowen Ruby Dean _ 643 |BthStSW _ F 30.8687]  -84.2174
Bell IMs. Te1e T lethstSwW  F 30.87470 ~ -84.21168
paris Mr. : 640844 _[2nd Ave. SW F 308758| 842187
Copeland Anne ! 219 |TeresaEdwards St |F .} ..30.8749 | -84,218
unknown iFelecia ; 578 T ehstsw . F ‘308652 | -B42i77|
Hudson Horace 1564 __._jgthstsw . IF o] .3 8695  _  -84.2178
Tayler _ iRaymond ! ‘862 T T lethstsw F i 3087 -84.2178
unknown "Barbara i 552 . _Bth St SW - F .| .308704 -84.2178
Williams Mr. ; 412 " isth StSw F i 308718 -84.217§
Johnson .Chriseen ) : . s03  _ _ |CalvaryRd _ F I 30.8724| -84.2177
King W L TTHes T Tlshstsw_ T 308768 -84.2189
E.J.D. Inc. Betty Rawls @ 912-377-1442 | CHstAvesw [T | 308777 84.2125
Wilson Elmer . C 530 athAve SW F 1. 308733 -84.2169
Blackshire iDeloris 1912-377-7800 " INW Quadrant [3rd St and Ridge Ave. [FW, T | 30.8741 -84.2134
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ATTACHMENT E

WELL ADDRESS
NO.

1 409 Martin Luther King Ave.

2 220 Martin Luther King Ave.

3 NE quadrant of 3" Street and
Ridge Avenue. House faces
Ridge Ave.

4 515 4™ Ave. SW

5 312 3" Street SW

DESCRIPTION

Large diameter (24 inch) well
cased with terra-cotta pipe.
Exact depth unknown.
According to David Smith,
Cairo Utilities Director, the
house has been connected
to the municipal supply for
at least 10 years and
probably longer but records
can only substantiate 10
years because municipal
records are not available
for years preceding 1986-

*

Large diameter well reported
under house. Exact depth
unknown, Well not used for
at least 12 years. House is
on municipal supply.

Large diameter (36 inch) well
cased with terra-cotta pipe
under well cover. Exact depth
unknown. The house was
vacant. According to the
owner, Ms. Eloris Blackshire,
the well has not been used
for at least S years and the
house is connected to the
municipal supply.

Large diameter well. Exact
depth unknown. Well not
used for at least 12 years.
The home is connected to
the municipal water supply.

Large diameter well near
house. Approximately 15
feet deep. Owner said that
well had not been used for
at least five years. The
home is connected to the
municipal water supply.

CONTACT

Contact was
made with
resident, Kenneth
Harrison, who
stated well is not
in use.

Contact was
made with
Velores Mills,
who stated well
not used for at
least 12 years.

Contact was
make with owner
Eloris Blackshire,
who stated well
has not been used
for at least 5
years.

Contact was
made with owner

- Joseph W. Cox

who stated well
has not been used
for at least 12
years.

Contact was
made with owner
Rebecca Falkner
who stated well
has not been used
for at least 5
years.



6

1

8

453 Church Street

SE quadrant of Church Street
and 4™ Ave. SE

246 9™ Street SW

Large diameter well. Exact
depth unknown. The well
contained no piping or pump.
House was vacant. Water
meter was present
indicating that the house is
connected to the municipal
supply. According to David
Smith, Cairo Utilities
Director, the house has
been connected to the
municipal supply for at
least 10 years and probably
longer but records can only
substantiate 10 years
because municipal records
are not available for years
preceding 1986-87.

Large diameter well. Exact
“depth unknown. No evidence

of use. House was vacant.
Water meter was present
indicating that the house is

- connected to the municipal

supply. The grandson of the
home owner said that the
house has been vacant for
the past eight years.

Large diameter well. Exact
depth unknown. Brick well
curbing covered by concrete
slab. No evidence of use.
Pulley for hand drawing
water still in place. Water
meter was present
indicating that the house is
connected to the municipal
supply. Cairo utilities
director indicated that this

- address had received a

water bill for at least the
past eight years, :

Contact was
made with David
Smith,

City of Cairo,
because house
was vacant

Contact was
made with henry
Hudson,
grandson of
absentee owner
who stated no
one had lived in
house for eight
years and had no
knowledge of
well use,

Contact was
made with David
Smith,

City of Cairo
resident not
located.



9 109 8" Street SW Large diameter well. Exact Contact was
' depth unknown. Hand dug made with David
and uncased. No evidence of Smith, City of

use. Water meter was Cairo because
present indicating that the  resident not
house is connected to the located.
municipal supply.

According to the records of
the City of Cairo Utilities
Department, the water
meter was installed in 1993.

10 530 4™ Ave. Large diameter (36 inch) Contact was
- well. Exact depth unknown.  made with
Well not in use. Resident  resident Elmer
stated well had not been Wilson who
used for at least 10 years. stated well had .
~ The house was connected to not been used for
the municipal supply. at least ten years.
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Drinking Water Well Survey
Cairo, GA
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Attachment B

Revised RQSM Explanation - Ground Water Pathway

The following is an explanation of the attached RQSM score sheet (Attachment C) including
the rationale for selecting the proper variables in the RQSM equation:

A. Has a release occurred?

Based on the detection of pentachlorophenol at a concentration above background in a
ground water sample obtained from the Site, a known release of pentachlorophenol has been
selected for purposes of RQSM scoring. The value of 45 is the same input parameter as that
used by EPD in its original scoring.

B. - Route Characteristics

Not applicable (same as EPD).

C Containment
- Not applicable (same as EPD).

D, Release Characteristics

1d.  The regulated substance is pentachlorophenol. This is the same input as found
in EPD’s original scoring of the site.

2d.  The toxicity of pentachlorophenol is listed as a value of 4 in the RQSM

guidance. This is automatically specified in the RQSM scoring process and is the same input
as EPD.

3d.  The quantity of pentachlorophenol, if any, released is unknown, resulting in a
value of 4 (same input as EPD). '

E. Targets
le.  Exposure to ground water release.
For purposes of RQSM scoring, the pentachlorophenol has been classified as a

known release to ground water at a concentration greater than the MCL, with no human
exposure suspected, resulting in a value of 4 (same input as EPD).

335646.1



2e.  Distance to drinking water well or spring.

As provided in the RQSM guidance, “the distance to the well or spring is measured as
the shortest distance, along the presumed flowpath, from a known location of the regulated
substance to a well or spring that is used as a drinking water supply.” Based on site-specific
hydrogeological data as of June 29, 1994, no drinking water wells existed within (at least) one
mile of the Site along the known southwesterly ground water flowpath. EPD used an
assumed nearest distance to a drinking water well or spring to be between 0.5 to 1 mile,
resulting in a value of 9. As there is no evidence of a drinking water well within one mile of .
the Site along the known ground water flowpath at the time of the original scoring of the Site,
the correct maximum input value is 4. It should be noted that as the well survey did not
extend past one mile, information was not obtained as to the presence or absence of drinking
water wells over one mile from the Site. Based on available information, it is probable that no
drinking water wells would be found over one mile from the Site within the city limits.
Nevertheless, we are willing to use a conservative input value of 4.

Ground Water Pathway Score

. Based on the information provided above, the RQSM Score for the release of
pentachlorophenol to ground water is 6.50. This value is below the RQSM threshold for a
release of reportable quantity to ground water

3564617



GROUND WATER

HAS A RELEASE TO GROUND WATER OCCURRED? uspected Potential Future
(10) G -
If A=45, then go to D

ROUTE CHARACTERISTICS

1b. Susceptibility Rating: Higher Average Lower NA
(6) (3) (0)
2b, Physical State: Stable Unstable  Powder, Liquid, Gas,
Soid Sold  _Ash  _Sudge = N
(0) (1) @) @) -
CONTAINMENT ~ VeryGood Good Fair  Poor
) (1) @ ®

RELEASE CHARACTERISTICS

1d.  Regulated Substance: ?en Jto.cL\\OVb ‘\;D\_\grhO)

24, Toxcty N O lw ) @ @ @® (o Hgh
8. Quanit: Theeshold () @ @) (@) ® © @ (@ Verylame

TARGETS
1e. Exposure to ground water release:

Known release > MCL, and known human exposure = MCL . . . . .. .. (25)

Known release > MCL, and suspected human exposure ....:..... (20)
Known release, no MCL exists, and known human exposure ... .... (18)
Known release 2 MCL, and known human exposure <MCL ........ (15)
Known release, no MCL exists, and suspected human exposure .. .. (12)
Suspected release and human exposure suspected . . ............. :
Known release > MCL, but no human exposure suspected . . . . . . ... ((4))
Known release, no MCL exists, and no human exposure suspected . . . )
Suspected release but no human exposure suspected ............. (2)
Potential future release ............cvvernnneeennncaannnnsn (1)
Known release lessthan MCL . .........civireeunnnneennnnens {0)
(only one choice allowed)

2e.  Distance to well or spring (miles) <12 12%1 203 >8
' (16) @) M ©

Page A=-2



Attachment C

GEORGIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION

REPORTABLE QUANTITIES SCREENING METHOD
FOR

W. B n wp Plnt

(Name of Site

Q‘-w(?:nv') e b (State)

SCORED BY: - ON:

- Threshold
GROUND WATER PATHWAY SCORE (6.5) 10
ON-SITE PATHWAY SCORE (NA) 20

SUMMARY OF SCORING JUSTIFICATIONS:

Page A-1
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""‘k Georgia Department of Natural Resources

' . : 205 Butler Street, S.E., Suite 1462, Atlanta, Georgia 30334
7 Lonice C. Barrett, Commissioner

Environmental Protection Divislon

Harold F. Rehels, Director

404/657-8600

August 29, 1997

Ms.Susan Hearne-Richardson
Kilpatrick Stockton LLP

1100 Peachtree Street

Suite 2800 , ,
Atlanta, Georgia 30309-4530

Re: Reevaluation of Notification Scoring
W. B. Roddenbery Syrup Plant (HSI# 10213)

" Dear Ms. Hearne-Richardson:;

A review of the notification data for this site, including th_é additional data submitted with your
letters dated February 14, 1997 and May 23, 1997, by the Environmental Protection Division (EPD)
has been completed and a summary of our findings is given below. _

" The W. B. Rodderibery Syrup Plant was listed on the Hazardotis Sites Inventory (HSI) on June
29, 1994 for-a groundwater release of pentachlorophenol exceeding the Maximum Contaminant
Level.. When the site was originally evaluated using the Reportable Quantities Screening Method
(RGSM), the groundwater pathway score was based on the existence of drinking water wells within
one mile of the site. The well survey results, submitted February 14, 1897, and a well search
.conducted by EPD staff did not identify any drinking water wells within one mile of the site. ~
Therefore, the updated RQSM groundwater pathway scora does not exceed the RSQM threshold .
score. : : R

- The original notification indicated the presence of pentachlorophenol in soil was “unknown.”
“Fherefore-the on-stte-RQSM pathway Sgore; based o' a stpacted Tefoass™of pentachiorophsnol, ™~~~
“was below the RSGM threshold score; - Soll remiovals which occurréd in March 1995 resulted in soil :
concentrations of pentachlorophenol below 3.5 mg/kg (at a depth of four feet) but above the
notification concentration of 3.30 mg/kg. Moreover, we can not concur that the site has limited
access and consequently the revised on-site pathway score is above the RSQM on-site pathway
threshold score. L B e .

EPD has concluded, based on the revised on-site pathway RSQM score, that a release
exceeding a reportable quantity did exist at the above referenced site on June 29, 1994, the date
of listing on the Hazardous Site Inventory (HSI), and consequently your request for removal of the
site from the HSI is denied. S ' R y




- Ms. Susan Hsame-Bnchardson

August 29, 1997

P e

Page 2
If you have any questions Pplease contact John Hetrick at 404-657-8600
| Sincerely,
Alexandra Y. Clea 7 ﬂﬂ}'
‘Unit Coordinator
Hazardous Sites Heaponse Program
" File:  HSI Number 10213
R\OHNHRODDENBE\RODDENBRLTR -




Site No:: 10213 Site Name: W. B. Roddenbery Syrup Plant -
' T 08/29/97 09:06:12
Location: 301 First Avenue . .
Cairo  ~ lat 302 52 "41"N LonB8B4 ° 12 ' 37w
County: Grady - 31728
Parcel ID: )
Property Owner: W. B. Roddenbery Company, Inc
: 17 First Avenue NE 7
Cairo _ ’ GA 31728
Phone: (912) 377-2102
Contact Person: Julien Roddenberry
Agent _
- W, B. Roddenbery Compapy. Inc
P.O. Box 60 . ‘
Caira . ... .GA 31728
- Phone: - :
Facility ow/op:
W.B Ho_ddenb'ery Company, Inc
17 First Avenue NE
Cairo , GA 31728
Phone: (912) 377-2102
EPA ID:
Entered HSI Database on : 05/18/94 '
Cor_rective-Action Site Class: 2 Cleanup Code: 1
OUTPUT FROM REPORTABLE QUANTITIES SCREENING METHOD
GROUNDWATER PATHWAY Pathway Score; 6.50

A. Known (45), Suspected (10), or Pot. Future (5): 45
1B.Higher (6), Average (3), or Lower (0) Susceptibility: 0
2B. Physical State [ stable solid=0; liquid=3]: 0

C. Containment | very good=0; poor=3]: 0

SUBSTANCE: (CAS: 87865 )  Pentachlorophenol
2D. Toxicity: 4 3D. ngntity: 4 = unknown
1E. Exposure: 4 (It 1E>4 then 2E=16)

2E. Distance to well or spring: 4 (If 1E=0 then 2E=1)

ON-SITE EXPOSURE PATHWAY Pathway Score: ~ 28.64
A. Access [ none=0; unlimited=4]: 4 _
B. Known (25), suspected (15), or no known (0) release: 25

-C. Quality of containment [ very good=0; poor=5]: 4

SUBSTANCE: (CAS: 87865) Pentachlorophenol
2D. Toxicity: 4 3D. Quantity: 4 < Unknown

1E. Distance to resident [<300'=8; >1mile=1]: 8
2E. Sensitive Environment affected [yes=1]: 0

OTHER SUBSTANCES:

Grndwat Scil Substance

No other substances
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Georgia Department of Natural Resources

205 Butler St. S.E., Floyd Towers, East, Suite 1462, Atlanta, Georgia 30334
Lonice C. Barrett, Commissioner

Environmental Protection Division

Harold F. Rehets, Director

Hazardous Waste Management Branch

404/657-8600

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

December 7, 2001

Ms. Rebecca R. Cline
W.B. Raoddenbery Co., Inc.
149 Parallel Drive, NW
Cairo, Georgia 31728

Re:  W. B. Roddenbery Syrup Plant (HSI# 10213)

Dear Ms. Cline:

The Environmental Protection Division (EPD) has reviewed the Source Removal Report for
the W.B. Roddenbery Syrup Plant site, dated November 30, 2001. EPD concurs that the soil
removal has remediated the soil io the Type 1 Risk Reduction Standards.

Groundwater in the immediate vicinity of the removed soil shows a decrease in detected
pentachlorophenoi (PCP) and poly aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs); however, naphthalene appears
to be spreading down gradient across the site and was detected for the first time in MW-5 and MW\~
8. EPD agrees to continue with the monitoring as planned at this time; however, should
naphthalene continue to spread, new monitoring wells may need to be installed to complete
delineation of the site. ‘

EPD has approved the revised schedule located in Appendix F of the Source Remaoval
Repont, and the second Post-Removal Monitoring Report is due by no later than January 7, 2002.

I you have any questions concerning these matters, please call Kelly Norwood of EPD's
Hazardous Sites Response Program at (404) 657-8600.

Sincerely,

Alexandra Y. Cleary

| Unit Coordinator
| Hazardous Sites Response Program .
cC: Rod‘ney D. Hames, Williams Environmental Services, Inc.

File:  HSI#10213

SARDRIVEKELLY\SITES\RODDENBE 2-7-31s0if remavat.LTR dog




Tahfe 1

Roddenbery Site
Hipnitoring Wek Baia
Sell Confrmation
Paramster Analytical Result tme/ig)
SRR CREANIC Analvtieal | wyyeims
CONSTITUENTS Methed | tmusky 541 $#2 $43 544 §45 S48 $#7 S48 S#9 S#10 S#11 | s#2® | s#3 @

Azenaphthene SW8270C 300.0 <0.33 <0,33 <0.33 1.7 <0.33 <0.33 0.38 <0.33 <0.33 <(0.33 0.99 <0.33 <0.33
Acenaphihylens SW8270¢ 130.0 <0.33 <{.33 <0.33 <033 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <(0.33 <0.33 <(.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33
Anthracens Swaz7oc 500.0 <0.33 <0,33 0.36 1.2 <0.33 <0.33 <.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 0.65 <0.33 <0.33
fienzlalanthracene SW8270C 5.0 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 0.43 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <033
Benzolainyrens Sws270C 1.64 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33
Benzalkiffuarantane SW8270C 5.0 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 (.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33
Benzolg hlipervlens SW8270C 5.0 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <(.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33
Benzelldiueranthene SW8270C 5.0 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0,33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33
Shrysons SW8270C 5.0 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 0.4 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33
Pitenzelaiantivacene Sweaz270c 2.0 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0,33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <(0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <{.33
Finaraathons Swsaz270C 500.0 <0.33 <0.33 0.37 2.8 <0.33 <0.33 0.41 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 1.6 <0.33 <0.33
Fiuozens SWs270C 360.0 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 2 <0.33 <0.33 0.38 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 11 <0.33 <0.33
indenall 2 3-cdlovrene SW8270C 5.0 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <033 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0,33 <0.33
Haphthalene SWe270¢ 100.0 <0.100 <0.100 2.3 0.83 <0,100 - <0.100 0.31 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 0.61 <0.100 <0.109
Pentachigrsnhenol SW8270C 33 1.1 1.5 0.39 0.14 2.8 0.84 0.26 0.36 0.2 0.55
Phienanthrene SWa270C 110.0 <0.33 <0.33 34 <6.6 <0.33 <0.33 0.93 20,33 0.62 <0.33 34 <0.33 <0.33
Puvene SW8270C 500.0 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 1.7 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.32 <0.33 <0.32 1 <0.33 <0.33
Mates:

{2 Samples resefls are from the resamuling afier the confivmation samples were stlf aibove the Tope 1AKS for Peatachiorophiano..
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Table 3

Summary of Historical Analylical Resuiis

Roddenbery Site
Caira, Georgia

Sampling - Test N Type Type 2 Resufling
Site 01 Collection Detection
Date Depth Feet) Methed Limit RRS RRS | Concentration

Approximate

Method

Volatlles:

Naphthatene 0/24/2001 19 SWE31e | 0.6 pgh | 20 pgil = @05 pgil
1{He/2001 18 SWalt | 0.6 pgit 20 poll - 05 pgt
12/1z2f20m 1 SWaIG 0.5 pgil 20 pod. - <0.5 ol
112872002 18 Sweatd | 0.5 pgh 20 pgi - <95 ppil
81,2002 19 SWeat 0.5 poll 20 gl — <06 gl
101012002 19 SWEBH) 0.5 pgh 20 gl - <06  pgl
Fi23r2003 19 SWE260 Spgil 20 poil - <5 ol
972072003 18 SWB280 |  Spgll 20 gl - <5 pgll
1142472003 18 Swazsa S ugi. 20 pgil. - <5 Bl
1213042608 18 SWazsd 5 pgil 20 il - <5 pgll
Seml-Volatiles:
Perdachiorophenc) 82412001 13 SWE2T0C 20 paf], - 7ol <20 pof.
11119/2001 18 SWA270C|  20ugi - 7pgl | <20  pgn
121272001 19 SWB270C| 20 maf - Tpod | <20 pofl
1/28§2002 19 SW8270C| 20 gpA- - Tpon | <20 ol
82002 18 BWB270C| 7.70 pgil. - Tugh | <7.70  poll.
10102002 18 8wWe270C| 7.70 pgl. - Tpgh § <770 pofl.
7/23)2003 18 SWB270C| 1Zpgl - Tpgn j <12 pofl.
9/28/2003 19 SWEZZ0G| 10 pgi - 7egn | <40 pga
11/24/2003 19 SWB2I0C| 2.2 pgil. - Tpgh § <22 ol
51102004 19 SWB270G| 2.2 g0 - Tugh | <22 pgA
12/20/2008 19 5ws279C 1pglt - 7 pait <1 g
Matals;
Boron 72312003 18 stigl] 0.01 mgiL - - <001 mgi
/292002 a o] 8010 0,01 mgl. - - <001 mgl
1142412003 19 8016 0.01 mall - - 0042 mol
21612005 18 8010 0.01 mail. - - <001 mgfl.
11/8/2008 e 8016 2.01 mall. - - 22 mfl
Copper 7/23/2002 19 8010 0002mgiL | 1.3mpl — <6002 mgfl
9128/2002 19 a01e | 0go2mght | 1.3mgil —  jebooz mgl
1972412003 13 601¢ | ooozmgh. | 1.3mgl — | <6002 mgll
SrM1122004 12 6016 0.0e2moi. | 1.3 mgl. - <0002 mgll
216/2005 19 6010 2902mgll | 1.3 mo/ll - <3002 o/l
J9/B2008 19 6010 | 0005 mgl | 1.3mglL — <0005 mgiL
fron Fi23/2003 19 6010 0.05 mgiL - - 0.11 mgil
8729/2003 19 6010 905 mpil. - - <006  mgil.
114/2412003 19 6010 0.05mgh., - - 008 mglL
511142004 19 6010 0.05 mgiL - - 0.074  mgiL
2/1B/2005 18 8010 0.05 mgh - - <0.05 mglL
“14/8/2006 19 8010 0.05 mgll. - - 0074  mgl
Motybdenum TI2Ar2003 9 6010 0,005 rmgfL - - <0005 mgil
B/28/2003 1% 600 0.005 mgiL. - - 0005 mgll
11/24/2003 18 B0 0.005 mg/L - - <0.005 mgit
51142004 ki 6040 .008 rigti. - - <0005 mpiL
20162005 i 60 0.005 mg/L - - <0005 mplt
11652005 ] 6010 0.005 mgft - - <0.005 mghL
Sodium 71232003 ] 6010 1 mgik - - 24 gt
828/2003 19 6010 1mgiL - - 26 mpil
1124/2003 10 6010 1 mgit - - al mglL
21812005 il 6010 1 mgit - - 28 mglL
1152008 19 6010 1mgll - - 18 mgiL
Zinc FI23r2003 19 |00 001 mgil. | Zmpl - <004 mgll
Q292003 19 8010 0.01 mgfl. 2mgil - <G  mgl
11/24/2003 19 §010 0.01 mgfl. 2mght - <003 mgl
51172004 19 |00 0,01 mgiL 2mgi - <00t  mgll
2Me2005 189 ‘010 0.0 mg 2 mgit - 0022 mglL
11/8/2006 19 6010 C01mgh. | 2mgt - <001 mgl
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Table 3

Summaty of Historical Analytlcal Results

Roddenbery Bite
Catro, Georgla

Site CO sampling | APPOCERE | et | (WRC | Typet | Typez | Resuting
Clate Depth fFaet) Nethod Limit RRS RRS | Concentration

Wet Chemistry;

Chiaride 232003 19 3252 1mgill - - 50, mgh

MwW-1 Continued Of2012003 19 3252 1 mgil - - 50 myf.
11{2412063 g 325.2 1 mgil - - 65 ik,
51172004 19 3252 S mgll - - 50 mah.
2M6/2005 14 3252 5 mgilL - - 53 mgh
14/8/2008 e 3262 26 mgil - - 46 mglL

Ammonia TI2312003 18 3504 0 1med. | 30mgn. - <01 mglL
12912003 19 350.1 GimgAl | 20mal - <01 mail
FU2A2003 19 35014 .1 gL 30 mafl - <01 gl
£/11/2004 19 350.1 0.1 mgiL 30 mgfL - <01 mgy/L
2MER005 18 50.1 r1mgl | 36mgL - <01 mgl
11182006 i) 350.1 B1mgh | 30mgt - <01 mgl

Nifrte as N 72312003 19 353.2 0.05 mgA. - - =05 mgll.
£29/2003 19 353.2 005 mgiL - - <005  mgil.
1402412003 18 3532 005 mgA - - <05  mgil
613/2004 k] 353.2 0.1 mof - - <01 mgil
5182006 19 3532 .1 moil b - <1 mgrL
11/820D6 19 353.2 0.1 mph. - - <01 myil

Mitrale as N Fr2ai2003 19 3532 0.05 mgiL. - - 0.98 mgfl
9f29/2003 19 3532 0.05 mpit_ - - 1.1 mgfl.
11/24/2003 1% 3532 005 mol - - 14 mgit
5442004 19 a53.2 0.5 mpl - - 16 mgit
S{tR2005 19 3532 0.t mplL - - 1.7 mgfl.
Hig{2008 18 ab32 D4imgl - - 22 mglL

Nitrate-Nitrite as M 217005 1% 353.2 0.1 mgd. -~ - 2 mgil

Sulfste T123i200% 14 3754 5.0 mglL - - <50 mglL
§29/2003 14 arsd 5.0 mgfL - - <50 mgl
11724/2003 18 av54 5.8 mgll. - - <50 mglL
51142004 19 3764 5.0 mal. - - <50 mgl
21812005 19 3754 5.0 mp. - - <50  mgl.
111812006 18 3754 5.0 mgl. - - <58 mgl

Misceflaneous

Methane Ti2312003 19 RSK175M 28 palt. - - =268 [N
11/24{2003 19 RSKA7SM 10 pal. - - <10 pall
§14112004 19 RSK175M 10 palt - - <10 nol
2162005 19 RSK175M| 10 pgiL - - <10 gt
511812006 19 EPASRID | 10 porl - - 278 gl
BA7/2006 19 EPA3BIC | 10l = - <0 pgl
11/8/2006 19 EPA3EI0 | 10 pgl - - =10 pgll

AWEEDER S

Volatlles:

Naphthaiere G240 20 SWESI0 | 05pgh | 20ppl - <05 gl
FiHs2001 20 SWas10 | 0Spail 20 pgh. - <05  pgl
12122001 20 SWE310 | o5pgiL 20 gl - <05 ol
11282002 20 SWE310 | O5pglt 20 pgll - <05  pgll

8172002 20 SWES10 | ospgl | 20pgl - <05  poll
10110/2002 20 SWE310 | 05pgll 20 pugfl - 1 ngfl.

Semi-Valatiles:

Pentachloraphena! ©/24/2001 20 SWB27OC] 20 pgh - 7ugh | <20 pg/l
111192001 20 SWEB2YOC] 20 pgA. - 7ugh | <20 poll
12H12/2001 20 SWB270C3 20 pgh. - Fupt | <20 pof
1/26/2002 20 swezoc}  20pgn - Tpph | <20 pon

812002 20 SWB270C] 770 pgll - 7ugh | <770 ol
10H0/2002 20 SWB270C| 770 pgil - Fuph | <770 g
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Table 3

Summary of Historical Anafytical Resulls

Raddenbery Site
Calro, Goorgla

Approximate

Method

. Sampiing Test - Type Type 2 Resulfing
Site GOI Colleation Deteation .
Daie Depth ffeet) Methed Lt RRS RRE | Concentration

Volatites:

Naghthalene 912412001 20 SWe3tl | 0.5pol 20 pgil - 220 ugll
11/19/2001 20 Swe3t | osppi. | 20pg - 130 pgll
12M2/2001 20 SWBa10 | 05pelt | 20 pgi - 170 pgll
112872002 20 SWE310 0.5 ot 20 pgil - 100 pgil

8112002 20 SWos10 | 0Spph | 20 pgil - a7 pall
1010/2002 20 SWWEITO Q.5 pofe. 20 pofl. - 1 pgll
TI2372008 20 SWwaz60 B ugil 20 pgh. - 25 pgll
/2912003 20 SWa260 Bygil 2D pgh. — 120 pgl
1112412003 20 SWB260 5ugll 20 pght - B8 pail
112042004 20 BWB260 1ugl 20 pgtt — 200 pgl
51112004 0 SWe260 2 pgl 20 pgit - 35 ral.

B/912004 20 SWe2E0 Z g 20 poft, - 220 pgll
B/14/2004 20 SWB280 2 gl 20 pgll. - 24 pgl
T1RI2004 20 SWezed 1ugil 20 pgiL - 100 pell
21812005 20 SWB260 1ugiL 20 polt. - 90 et
117712005 20 SWveze0 2 pgl 20 il - 33 wall
242812006 20 SWBZE0 2 pglL 20 pgil - 38 e
811812006 20 Swe280 1poll 20 ppil - 36 gl
BAT/2000 20 SWEZB0 1polL 20 pgit. - 24 gl
14/8/2006 20 SWEZE0 1 gl 20 ppll - 42 pgll
42/30/2008 20 SWE260 Syt 20 pgll —~ 7.5  pol

Seml-Volatiles:

Fentachlorophensl Sf2Ar2001 20 SWez7oC| 20 pgil. - Togll | 1400 pgAl
#1/1972001 20 SWazroc| 20ugiL - Tuoh | 580  pgil
12H272001 20 SW8270C| 20l - Tugih | 880 pgh
14282002 20 SWEZ70C|  20ugll - Tagl | 780 pofL

812002 0 Swevoc| 7.70 pgit. - Fpgl | 620 gl
10/10/2002 20 Swazroc 7T pgil - 7 ugh. 880 pot
F23/2003 20 SWBZTOC| 200 g - Tpg | 420  pott
02012003 20 SW8270C| 200 pgl - 7yl | 1300 ppt
V2412003 29 SWB270C | 200 po - 7ugl | 2BO  pgh
Heni2n04 20 SWa270C|  50ugi. - Tpgl 1 240 poR
5i11/2004 20 SWE27aC| 200 pyfl - 7 poi, 1800 pok
B/9/2004 0 SWE2T0C | 200 pgil - 7agl § 1500 poft.
1412004 20 SWE2ZYOC| 250 pgl - Faugl § 300 pofd
11812004 a0 SWa2voc| 200 pgh - Fugib § 320 g
211612605 20 Swe2rac 50 pgiL - Fygh { 330 pok_
1712005 20 SWS2T0C|  opgl - Tugh | 180  pefl
2{7817065 20 SWe2T0C| 0 gL - Tugh | 400 psit
SMAIDO0E 1] aweroc| 1opg - Jugh { 24 pat
a/17/2008 20 SWez70C| 2.2 pol. - 7ugh | <22 pod
114812006 a0 SWez70C| 2.5 - Tagn | 34 poil
1213072008 20 BWBZTOC|  1pall - 7 yait 43 i
. 3119/2008 20 SWBZT0C| 10 pgh — 7ypgh 58 noi
1211614850 20 swaezroc 1pgll - Tught { 420  pofl

209§

Metals:

Boron 12212003 20 BOHR 281 mgiL - - o2 moll
B20/2003 20 B30 001 mgl - - 0019 mel
112412003 20 &0 a8 mg/l. - - 0018  mgl
1#20/2004 20 s0t0 081 myll - - £.016  mgl
5/11/2004 20 G0 0,01 mu/l - - £.613  mol

815/2004 20 8HO 0,81 mpll - - £.013  mgll
19/8/2004 20 BOO 0481 mall - - OMH7  mpl
2HB/2005 20 81O .0t mg/l - - <0010 mgl.
147/2006 20 8010 Q.01 moll - - 0822 moll
202812008 20 emo Q.81 mgll, - - 0817 mgl
5/4B/2006 20 60 Q.01 mpll - - GG mel
BHTI2008 20 B0 001 g/l - - 0018 mal
11/6{2006 20 B0 9.0t mplL - - 0619 mel

Coppet 712312003 20 5010 Q002 mgll | 1.3mytL - 00024 mgt
9/28/2003 20 6010 § 0.00Zmgl. | 1.3mgt. - <0002 mgll
f1424/2003 20 800 0,002 mgll. | 1.3 mgll - <0,002 mpll
+20/2004 20 6010 | 0.002mg/l | 1.3mglL - <0002 mgll
51142004 20 B0 0.002 ma/L | 1.5 mgl - 0.068  mgil

8812004 20 GO0 0002 mgil | 1.3 mgt - <0.002 mgl
1952004 20 6010 | 0.00zmg/l | §.3mpl - <0002 mgll
2162005 20 6010 0002mg/ll | 1.3mgll - 0,002 mgil
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Table 3

Summary of Hiskorical Analytical Results

Roddenbery Site
Calro, Georgla

Sampiing | APPIOGmAE L Mathod | 1ot | Typez | Rosuiting

Site G0 Date Coflection Hethod Detection RRS RRS Concentration
Depth {feet) Limit
fron TI2312003 20 a0 0.05 mgfL - - 6.7 mgll
MW-3 Continued 912012003 z0 68010 0.05 mafl. - - 1.2 mgiL
11242003 20 GOte 0.05 mpfL - - 25 mpit
20/2004 20 601G .95 mgfl - - 6.8 mgh.
51152004 20 6010 005 mgfl - - &0 maf
81912004 20 801t 0,05 mglL - - 6.4 mall
11/5/2004 20 801D 0085 ol ~ - 58 mpfl.
216/2005 20 6010 0,05 mgiL. - - 10 mgl
117742005 20 6010 0.05 mg#. - - 83  mgll
21268/2008 20 8010 0.05 mgit. - - 13 moL
8H1B/2006 20 8010 0.05 mpfL - - 15 mgil
BHH2008 20 ap10 0,05 mpfl, - - 18 mgiL
14/68/2006 20 6010 Q.05 mgil - - 13 mgi.
Melybdenum 7123/2003 20 6010 | 0.005 mgiL - - <2005  mglL
91282003 20 6010 0.005 mgfL - - <0005 mg
1172472803 20 6010 0.005 mgiL - - <0005 mgl
1720{2004 20 8010 0.008 mgfL - - <0005 myil
579112004 20 6010 0.005 mafl. - - <0005 regi.
B8ra/2004 20 6010 0.005 mg/l. w - <0006 mglL
117812094 20 6010 0.005 mgiL e - <0005 mgL
2182005 20 6010 0.005 mgiL - - <0005 gl
Sedium T23i2003 20 8010 1 mgiL - - 130 mgil
91282003 20 6010 1 mgh. - - 160 mgil.
11/24{2003 2 6010 1mgh. - - 360 mglL
2072004 20 €010 1mgh. - - 283 mgi.
5M 112004 20 G010 1mgA - - 120 mgf
982004 20 $010 1mgA, - - 250 g,
11/812004 20 6010 1mgl - - 170 mogiL
2612006 240 6010 1mgi - - 410 mg/L
115772005 20 ilik 1 1mglL - - 120 mgfl
2/28/2006 20 6010 1mgi - - 160 mgi
511812008 20 5010 1mgll - - 160 maf,
BI7I2006 20 6010 1mglL — — 290 mglL
11/8i2006 20 8010 1mgil - - 74 mod.
Zine TIZ3[2003 20 |010 0o mel | 2moA - C.o24  mgh
8/20/2003 20 010 AWimgl | 2mgd - 6036 mgh
142412003 20 Lilb ) 0.0 mgl | 2mgl - <0.010 mgh
142002004 20 ilegl:} Orimgll | 2mgA - <0010 mgh
61172604 20 8ci0 0.0imgl | 2mgd - 0025 mgh
8/9/2604 20 g6ete 001 mgA. | 2mal, - <0010  mpt
14/912004 20 Ll 0.0 mgl. | 2mafi - <0010 myh.
2{168/2005 20 g1 00 mol | 2mold - <0.090  mght
Wet Chemistry:

Chioride 7123/2003 20 320.2 1 mgll - - 200 myll
SIS0 20 3282 1 mgil - — 260 mglL
14/242003 20 3262 1 mgfL - - &0 mgiL
2072004 20 3252 1 me/l - - 480 mgl
£/11/2004 20 3262 5 mafl. - - 180 myik.
BrEY2004 70 3252 & mgiL - - 280  mph.
14812004 20 3252 5 mgiL - - 250 mpil.
21612005 20 3252 S mgiL - - 380 mgit
1742005 20 325.2 5 mpl. - - 80 mgit
2028/2006 20 325.2 5 mglL - - 130 mglt
51612008 20 3252 50 mgil. - - 240 mofL
B/47/2006 20 3262 75 mgfL - - 250 mpiL
11/8{2008 20 3252 S0mgfL - - 3¢ mglh
Ameronia 72312003 20 3501 0.1 mgi. 30 gl - <010 gl
B/28/2003 20 350.1 0.1 mgiL 30 mgil - <0.90  mpit
112472003 20 350.1 0.1 mgiL 30 mgil - 250 moit
1/20/2004 20 3501 0.1 mgi. 30 mgfL - 250 mglL
5/11/2004 20 3504 0.1 mgfL 30 mgifl - 270  mgL
B8/812004 20 3601 0.1 mgi. 30 mg/iL - 240 mgiL
11792004 20 350.1 1.0mglL 30mg/L - 3.50 mpil
2HBIZO05 20 2501 o1mgh | 30mgL - 500 mgi
1177/2005 20 3501 0.1mgi 30 mgil - 1.40 mg/L




Table 3

Surmmary of Histarical Anatytical Resuits

Roddenbery Site
Caira, Georgia

. Approximate Method .
swoor | Sopeine | "Gt | tet | pucton | e’ | a2 | Lot
Depth {feed] Ligmit
Ammonia 2(28/2006 20 350.1 . 1mgh. 30 mgil. - 6.40 mgll |~
MW-3 Conlinued &MBI2008 20 350.1 1.0 mgiL AC mgil - :Ke o] mg/l
81772006 20 3501 05mul | 30mal. - 67 mgll
11812006 20 350.1 0.6myl | 30mal - 690 mgll
Nitrite ag N 2362003 20 3532 0.05 mgi_ - - G053  moll
920/2003 20 353.2 Q.05 mgfl. - - <0405  moll
1142412003 20 4532 .05 migiL - - <0.05 mglL
6/18/2006 2 353.2 010 moll - - <0.10  mgil.
1182006 20 353.2 a.10mgll. ot - <010  mgil
Nitrate as N 712312003 20 363.2 0.05 mg/L - - <005 mgh
812072003 20 3632 Q.05 mg/L - - 012 mgh_
112412005 20 3532 0.05mg/L - - <005  myAd
512004 20 353.2 0,10 mgll. - - <010 mgl
51672006 20 353.2 0.10mgl. - - <010 mpl
11/8/2006 20 3532 0. 10 mgi. - - <0.10 mgil
Nitrate-Nilsite as N 218720086 20 353.2 0.F mg/L - - <0.1 mgfl
Sulfate TIZ32003 20 3754 5.0 mph_ - - 24 mgA
Y29/2003 20 3754 5.0 mgh - - 32 gL
142472003 a0 ar5.4 2.0 mof - - 21 mgi
AI02004 20 3754 5.0 mght - - 2700 mph
571172004 20 375.4 50 mgit - - 39 m/k
8/0£2004 20 375.4 50 mglt - - &0 mg/t
111972004 20 3764 S.0mgit. - - A2 mgft
2H16/2005 20 3754 5.0 mall - - 35 mgf.
AT005 20 376.4 5.0 mgfl - - 25 mglL
212812006 20 375.4 6.0 mofl - - 9 mg/t
5182006 20 3754 5.0 myll - - 14 g/t
BH7R006 20 3764 5.0 mgiL - - 13 mgt
11/8/2006 280 370.4 5.0 mgpll - i 87 mat.
Wiscellanecus
Fr3R003 20 RSK176M| 26 poiL - - 768 pgil
111242003 20 RE8K175M 10 gl - - 250 ngill
2002004 20 RSK175M]  $0ugh - - 180 gl
511142004 20 RSK175M} t0pgit - - 86 ngil
8iD/2004 20 RSK175M} 10 pgit - - 156 nafl
14/5/2004 20 REK17EME  tOpght - - 949 pgil
21612005 20 RSKATEM] 10 pgh - - 510 ol
140712005 20 RSK175MY 100 po/l. - - 00 pgll
2/28/2008 20 RSKAT5M] 100 pasl - - 935 gl
S/48/2006 20 EPA3810 10 poll - - 1630 nL
8172006 20 EPA3BI0F 10 ml. - - 1480 pafl
11812006 20 EPASBIO [  10mgl. - - 531 pgl
Volatlles:
Naphihalene 241200 20 SWa3tD 0.5 pgll 20 sl - 480 pgft.
111612001 20 swa3to | 0&psl | 20 - 170 sl
121242001 20 swaate | 0Sppll | 20yl - B0 pol
142812002 20 SWa3Ee | 05 pol 20 ppll - 67 no/l.
sHR002 20 SWa3%0 | 0.5 pgll 20 gl - 064  pgll
10462002 20 SWa310 | 0.5 poll 20 g/l - 19 nglL
FI2372008 20 gwa2an | Spgl 20 pgil - 57  pgl
912972003 20 SWazs0 S gl 20 g - <5 o/l
1442412003 20 SWwa2sn 5 pgfl. 20 pgi - <5 ngll
12/302008 20 SWWE25IE 5 g 20 pgil. - 7 woll
Semi-Volatites:
Pantachlorophenot 02472001 20 sWazyeC| 20pgil - Tugh | 1400 poll
111972001 20 swazrec| 20ugi - Tugh | 450  pgli
1241272601 20 SW827CC| 20l - 7 pgil 4460 ot
1282002 20 SWaz7e| 20ugl - 7 uglt 500 poil
8112002 20 SWE27CC| 770 pgil - Tpgl | <770 pof
10/10/2002 20 Swazicc| 7.70pglt - Tugll | <770  ppi
7123/2003 20 Swazicc| 10uph - T pgil <10 poft




Table 3

Summary of Historical Analytical Results

Roddenbery Site
Caire, Georgia

. Approximate Method
Site GOI Sa;n;gna Colection M.;::;d Deloction T:l;:’s‘ YRY;*QZ Cn?::’::::nn
Depth {feet) Limit
Pentachiorophenol 972912003 20 SWB2TDG| 10 poil - 7 ugil <10 roit
MW-4 Conlinued 11124i2003 20 SWB2TDG | 2.2 pgll - 7pgil | <22  pgit
511172004 20 SWB270C| 22 py/l - Togl | <22 pot
12302008 20 SWB276C {pgll - 7 ngll <t sg/lL
FMe!a.ls:

Beron 72312003 20 6010 0.01 mgfl - - <001 moA.
SIAR2003 20 6010 0.01 mgh - - 0018 mafl.
11/24/2003 Fal 6010 0.01 mpi - - 002  mgh
21612605 20 &ni0 0.01 mgh. - - <001 mgh
11/8/2006 D 6010 .01 mof. - - 0052 mpf
Copper 712312003 20 £010 Go02mgl | 1.3mall — <0002 wmpl
I29/2003 20 6010 | G002 mgL | 12 mon - <0092 Mg
12412003 20 €010 £.002 mal- | 1.3 mpi - <0002 mgh.
5/11/2004 20 8010 | 0.00Zmg. | 13mpd. — <0002 mos
241612006 20 8010 D002 myl | 1.3mpll - <0002 mglt
11/8/2006 20 6010 | 0.006 mgrl | 1.3 mglL - <0005 mgl
Fon 712312003 0 6010 0.05 mgi — — 120 il
H202003 20 8010 0.05 mgiL - - 3980 moll
112412003 20 G010 9,05 mgil. - - 4,30 mofl.
5M11/2004 20 6010 0,05 mad. - - .44 mgfl.
2/16/2005 20 5010 0.05 mgiL - - 2,90 gl
4$1/8/2006 20 6010 0.05 mg/l. - - 8,70 mgil
Molybdenum 712312003 20 6010 0.005 mgiL - - <0.005 mgl
9129/2003 20 a010 0,005 mgit - - e.0077  mgl
1142003 20 <liale] 0005 mgt - - G.0073  mgll
SM12004 20 600 0.005 mgit. - - <0.005 mglL
2116/2005 20 <1 alé] 0905 mgit - - <0.005 mglL
111612006 20 6010 0.008 mgft. - - 0.043  mgl
Sodhum 7712312003 20 8090 1 mpht - - 86 mp/l. mgfl
BIZOI200E 20 6010 tmoi - —  somgn mga
112472003 20 8010 1 mpfl - -~ poompl mafl
2011642005 20 50108 1mgll - - P20 mgil mg/lL
11/6/2006 20 B0 1 mgll - - 7Amgh  mgi
Zing 7123{2003 20 801C GO0t mgh | 2mgll - <001  mgl
9/29/2003 20 8016 0.0t mah. 2 mall - <001 mgl
1172412003 20 s0i¢ | 00tmoh | 2mpL - <001 mgiL
5I11£2004 20 8010 0,01 mgh, | 2mel - <0.01  mgl
2612006 20 6010 | 0.0Tmgh | 2molL - <001 mgl
/82006 20 8010 00l mgh | 2mofl - 0018  moll

Wet Chemistry: j
Chiotide: 712372003 20 325.2 1 mgiL — - o mgi
/2972003 20 325.2 1mgiL - - 230 mgh
1124/2003 20 326.2 1 mgil. - - 430 mgil.
511172004 20 32b.2 5mail - — o mglL
21612005 20 325.2 5mgil - - 200 mpll
111812008 20 325.2 25 myglL - - 190 mail
Amraonia Ti2312003 26 3501 0.1 mgi. 30 meil - a18  mpil.
0/29/2003 20 350. DAmg | 30mgi - 72 mpil
11/24{2003 20 350.1 D.imgL 30 mgil — 27 mpil
/112004 20 350.1 0.1 mgiL 30 mgfL - 8.2 mgilL
21672005 20 3501 0.1 mgiL 30 myil - 32 mafl.
11872006 20 50,1 aomgn. | 30mgi. -~ B5  mgll.
ilrite as N FI2A2003 20 353.2 Q.05 mgit - - =005 mpll
9129/2003 20 8532 0.05 mgiL - - <005 mgll
112472003 20 353.2 £.05 mglL - - <005 mgll
5/11/2004 20 3632 0. 1mgrL - - =0.1 my/L
111872006 20 363.2 Q.1mgiL - - =01 malt
Nitrate as i TIRA2003 20 3532 C.05 mgiL. - - <005 mglL
/2012003 24 8532 005 mpi. - - Q.12 mgiL
142412003 29 253.2 0.05 mpiL - - <0.05 mglt
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Table 3

Summary of Historical Analytical Results

Roddenbery Site
Cairo, Georga

Approximate

Method

Sampling N Test N Typel | Type2 Resuiting
Site 003 Collestion Detection
Date Depth ffest) Methed Limlt RRS RRS Concentration
Nitrate as N BH1/2004 20 353.2 0.1 mgiL - - 062 mglL
W4 Confinued 14872006 ] 3532 0.1 mgiL - - <11 mgll
Nilrate-Nikite as N 211612005 26 353.2 0.1 moiL - - <01 moll.
Sulfate 2312003 20 3754 50 mgiL - - 1 moil
92012003 20 ars4 50 mai - - 27 moll
11124/2008 20 a75.4 5.0 malt - - 28 mg/L
511512004 = 378.4 5.0 mgi - - 20 mgil.
211672005 20 3764 5,0 mo/l - - T mai.
1182006 20 3754 5.0 mgil — - €6 mofl
Miscellanasus
Methane 7/23(2003 20 REK178M] 26 pgll - - 465 pgiL
1142472603 20 RSK175M | 10 pon - - 280 pgh
5{11/2004 20 REKT7SM | 10galt. - - k1l g
2162005 20 REK175M W0 agft. = - 1180 pof.
8/17/2006 20 EPA3810 | 10pgt - - 2160 gl
11/8)2008 20 EPA3810 10 pofl - - 710 ugfi

Volatiles:

Naphthatene 22001 20 SWB31D | G5l | 20 pgit - <05  pgll
1592000 20 SWasio | b5 pgll 20 pgit - 18 ol
121242001 20 Swele | o.S5pgll 20 pgit. - <45 pgit
12802602 20 Swazlh | 0.5 pgil 20 pgil. - <05 pon
812002 20 SWedl | 0.5 pgll 20 pgll — 1.3 poft.
10/10/2002 20 swealo | 05pgl | 20pg0 - 15 gl
423002008 20 SWB260 5 ugh_ 20 pgh. - <6 pgit

fSemi-Volaties:
Pentachlorophenol W24/2001 20 SWB270C]| 20 pgl. - Tugl | <20 polt
20 20 SWBZ70C{ 20 pgl - Tugh | <20 gt
12412/2001 20 SWe270CE 20 pgll - Togil | <20 pod
1/28/2002 20 SWez7oG| 20 pgl, - Tpgi | <20 ppn
8112002 20 BWB270G| 7.70 pol - 7pgil | <7.7¢  ppil
10M0/2002 20 SWetos| 770 poit - THgL | <778 pgil
1213002008 20 sSwee7ot| 4 pgil - 7pg | 14 g

Miscefaneous
Methane Bl47/2006 20 EPA3S10 10 ppiL - - 218 poL’
14/8/2003 20 EPABBI0 10 pgil - - 65.5 [BeliR

Volaliles:
Naphthalene BI24/2001 20 SWa310 035 pgh 20 pgL - <05 gl
1H182001 -20 BW5310 0.5 pol. 20 uait - 1.8 g
1201242001 20 SwW8310 | 05pg | 20ugi - 23 pp
12872002 20 SWB310 | D5ugh | 20p00 - <05 poA
BF172002 20 SWE310 D5pgt 20 ygil - 0.55 ngfl
10M18{2002 20 SWEsi0 0.5 pg/t 20 ugl. - 05 pgl
712372003 20 SWEZE0 5 po. 20wl - <5 nofl
/2072003 20 SWB280 5 pghl. 20 gl - <5 ppiL
14/2472003 20 SWB260 5 pgh 20 pgiL - <5 pgi
12R3072008 20 SWaz60 5pgil 20 ol - <5 pofil
o
Pentachioropheno) gf24r2001 20 SWer70C| 20 pgh - Tuof | <20 pph
111200 20 SWBe270C| 20 pgl - T poh <20 poiL
1211242001 20 SWaz70c| 20 pol - Tugh | <20 pgr
1/28/2002 20 SWB270C] 20 pgil - Teok | <20  poh
G002 20 BWE270CG| 7.70 pofl - Tugh, | <770 poh
1002002 20 SWE270C | 7.70 pgA. - Taph | <770 pol
232003 20 SWB270C| Wl pgl. - 7 pgll <10 noft.
2002003 20 SWE270C | 10 pgiL - Tugl | <10 gl
11{24/2002 20 SWB270C | 23pgil - 7 pgil <23 ngil
51172004 20 SWezroC| 22 pof - Tughl | <22 pgil
12/30/2008 20 Swe2v0C]  fpal - Jugh | <1 poll
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Table 3

Sumemary of Historical Analytical Resalts

Roddenbety Site
Cairo, Georgia

Approximate

Method

. Sarmpling Test Type1 | Type 2 Resuliing
Site COI Date Dce °";°‘ft’£, Metnod De:?;tii"" RRS | RRS | Concentration
Matals:
Boran Ti23/2003 20 8o 0.0% moll - - <001 mgiL
MW-§ continzed 82812065 20 8010 .07 mal. - - 0613 moh
11/2412003 20 610 2.01 mgll. - - Q05 mgh
21B2005 20 [l [} 0.07 mglL - - <001 moi
11/812006 20 £010 0.0 mgll - - 9026 mgh
Copper Ti23r2003 20 8010 0.002 my/l. | 1.3 mgll. - <0002 mgi
2012603 20 8010 0.002 mp/L. | 1.3 mgl - <0.002 mgh
142412008 20 €010 0.002 mg/l. | 1.3mpll - =“0.002  mgh
5iM172004 20 6010 0,002 mg/l | 1.3mgll - <0.00Z  mgl.
26/2606 20 6010 0.002mg/L | 1.3mglL - <0.00Z  mgt
11/8/2006 20 8010 0005 mg/l | 13 mgll - <0005 mgfk
Iran TI232003 20 #010 0,65 mgil. - - =005 mglk
B20/2602 Z0 8610 0,05 mgil. w - <008 mglt
1912412003 20 2010 0.05 mgA. - - 0085  malt
§/11/2004 20 €010 0.05 mgiL - — <005 mat
211612005 20 &0 005 mg. - - 027 mat
11/6/2008 20 £010 0.05 mg/. - — 0076 mgl
Molybdenum 72312003 20 £010 0.005 mai o - <0005 mglt
B20/2003 20 5010 £.006 mgiL - - <0005 moil
44/24/2003 20 £010 0.005 mgil. - - <B.005 gl
5112004 20 010 0.005 mgil - - <0065 gl
2116{200% 20 8010 £.005 myil - - <3005 mall
19/6{2008 20 8010 0.0a5 mail - — <0006 mgll
Sadium TI232003 20 510 1 gt - - 9.1 maiL
8292002 20 B010 1 il - - " maofl
$1724/2003 20 §010 1 mglt hed - H mofL
2/16{2005 20 6210 1 mglL - - 1 mpit.
114/82008 20 010 1 mg/k s - il mil
Zinc 1232003 20 SO0 0.0Tmplh | Zmgl - <001 mglL
92812003 20 5310 0.01 mp 2mgl. - <001 mgiL
112442003 20 6010 0.01 mph. Zmph. - <Dl mgil
5/11/2004 20 6010 001mgh | Zmgl - <G mpl.
211612005 20 5010 0.01 mglt 2 mgil - 05 mpid.
11/8/2G06 20 5040 0.01 mgl Zmgll - 0012 mgl
Wet Chemmistry:
Chioride 723/2003 20 32532 1 mgil. - - =2 mgil
/812003 20 325,2 1 mgl - - 12 mgh
11/24/2003 20 3252 3 mgfl - - 10 mgil.
8112004 20 3282 5 mgil - - 88 mgl
2116/2005 20 3252 S mglL - - 12 il
11/8/2006 20 32562 5 mgil - - 14 myf.
Amnonia 232003 26 350.1 0.1 mgi Bt mon - <01  mgll
/202003 20 350.1 0.1 mg/l. 30 moh. - <04 mgld
112472003 206 350.1 0.1 mgll 30 mod. - <07 mgl
5112004 20 350.1 0.1 mgil 30 mgh_ - <0t mgi
24672005 20 350.1 1.1 mgil 30 mgh_ - <0t mgh
11/8/2008 20 3601 09,1 mght a0 mgfL - o1t mail
Mitdte as N Ti3i2003 20 363.2 0.05 mgh. - - <05 moll
92912003 20 353.2 0.05 mgi - - <005 moll
1142412003 2 363.2 0.05 mgh. - - <005 mgl
5H1/2004 20 863.2 0,9 maft, - - <01 mgl
11/8/2006 2 853.2 0.9 mgi - - <01 mgl
Nitrate as N Ti23r2003 i 353.2 0.05 mgd. - -~ a7 ol
8/20r2003 20 §53.2 0.05 mol. - - a.e1 mh.
1142412003 piid] 363.2 085 mofl - - 03 moll.
5/14/2004 20 ab3.2 0.1 ma/t. - - 038 e
11/8/2006 20 353.2 0.9 mgi - - 0.8 ol
Nitrate-Nltwite as N 211672005 20 353.2 2.4 mpi - - 053 moll
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Table 3

Summary of Historical Analytical Results

Roddenbery Site
Calro, Georgia

Sampling Approximate TJest Method Typel §{-Type2 Resulfing
Sit= 0l Diate Gollaction Meihod Detectinn RRS RRS | Concentration
Depth {feet) Eimit
Sulfate TIZI2003 20 I754 5.0 mall - - 6 mall.
MW.B canlinued 9f29/2003 20 3754 BOmglL - - 20 mall.
11424120603 20 764 E.omgll - - 10 mgiL
51172004 20 764 5.0 mg/L - - 22 mgfl
2MB2005 20 3754 5.0 mg/l - - 19 mgil.
11872006 20 375.4 5.0mg/l - - 19 mgl
Miscellaneous
Methane 712302003 20 RSKI75M] 26 gl = = <36 pgiL
14/2412003 20 RSK175M LiHT - - <10 pail
5M1/2004 20 RSK175M 100l - - < pgil
21162005 20 RSK175M 10 pgil, - - <10 pail,
11/B12006 20 EPASBI0] 1ToppA - - <10 pghl.
Volaties:
Naphialene 9242001 27 SWBAI0 Q5pgi 20 gL - 8G0 noil
+119/2001 27 swa3io [ 08uph | 20pgL - 550 il
121262001 27 Sws3id | 0S5ugh | 2oug - 980 ppil
H2EI2002 27 SWa3i0 | 0.5 pgit. 20 pgll. - 10 poil
8/112002 27 SWa3i0 | 05pgh | 20pugn - 820  pglL
10/10/2002 27 SWB3iD | 0Spen | 20pug - 700 pol
72312003 27 SWaze0 | 250 pel 20 gl - 460z ppll
9/20/2003 27 SWE2S0 | 250 pgi. 20 pgh - 2300 pofl
11/242003 27 SWa260 25 pgfl. 26 ugh - 870 pyil
H20/2004 27 SWs250 10 pgfl. 2Gpgh 420 gl
5/11/2004 27 SWe2s0 10 pall 20y - 1300 il
Breiz004 27 swezen [ topsfl. | 20pan - 1800 ol
9144/2004 27 SWE260 10 ugl. 20 ugh_ B 1100 pplt
14812004 27 Swis2s0 10 pgf. 20 pgf - 510 pgit
21212005 27 SWe260 20 pgll 20 pgi_ - 1200 pght
11742005 27 swe2st | gL 20 pgh. - 570 pgh
2/28/2008 27 SyVE2E0 & upik 20 pgh. - 120 pgit
5/18(2008 27 SWB28D 2 upit 20 pgil. - 130 pgiL
8M7/2006 27 SWB260 2 ngit 20 pgiL - 46  pgll
11/8/2006 27 SWB260 2 ugit. 20 pgll. - 80 ngil
21312007 27 SWe260 1 poft. 20 pgfl -~ kot gL
5712007 27 SVE260 1 pgit 20 pgiL - az ugll
B8116/2007 27 SWve260 1 ugil 20 pofiL - 47.5  pgll
1211972007 21 SWe260 Sugil 20 pgil - 57 pgil
372742008 27 SWEZBO 5ugil 20 pgit - 180 pgl
6/19/2008 27 SWE2G0 25 o 20 pofl - 55 pall
9/30/2008 27 SWEZ28D SppiL 20 pgil - 84 pgll.
12/30/2008 27 SWE260 S0upfl 20 gl - S50 agil
3119/2009 27 SWE250 50 pofl 20 pgil - 470 ol
121612009 27 SWE260 | 20 pgil 20yl - 00 - pgil
Semi-Volatiles:
Fentachiterophenot 92412001 27 SWa27oC| Z0pgh. — T ugll 280 nglL
111182001 27 SWS270C| 20 pgt - Tugl | 420  pgll
12122001 27 SWEITOG| 20plt - 7upl | 280  pol
1/28/2002 27 SWB270G| 20 sgil - Fupl | 420 pgll
BF/2002 27 SWB270G| 7.70 pgil - Tugl | 30 pgl
10/10{2002 a7 SWB270C| 7.70 gl - Tugl | 12 ml
T/23/2003 27 SWE2TOC| 10yl - Tugh | <10 g
/29/2003 a SWE270C| 10 pgll - Tuglh { <10 gl
14424/2003 27 SWE2TOC | 22 woll - Tugll | <22 pgl
SM1/2004 @ SWB270C| 22 pgll - Tugll { <22  pgll
@f14/2004 2 SWBZT0G| 2.2ugll - Tugl | <22  pofl
1243020608 27 SWE270C 1 pofl ~- T ugll <1 oL
Ietals:
Baron 122003 27 6010 0.01 mglL - - <0.0%  mg
Y29/2005 27 6010 001 mpl. - - 0014 mpA
1112412003 27 6010 0.01 mgA. - - 0017 mgh
112012004 27 6010 .01 mgA. - - 0,017 mght
511122004 27 010 0,01 mga. - - 0014 mgi
2{24/2005 27 6010 0.01 mgA. - - 0012 mpi
11/8/2008 27 5010 0.51 mghl - - 0031 mghL
Cappor 12312003 7 8010 0.002 mgit. | 1.3 mgil - <0002 mgh
9{29/2003 27 6016 { Q.002mgft | 1.3 mpl - Q002 mgh
1112412003 7 891¢ 0,002 mgfl | 1.3 mgll — <0.002 mgt.
1202004 27 8010 0.002mgh. { 1.3 mgll - <0,002 mght
5/11/2004 27 6010 | 0.002mgn. | 1.3mgi ~ |<ppooz mgn
22172005 27 6013 0.002 mgll { 1.3 mo/l - <D0a2  mpft
11/8/2006 27 6010 0A05 moflt { 1.2 mgdl. - <0.005  molt




E
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Table 3

Surmmary of Historical Analytical Resuils

Roddenbery Bite
Caire, Georgla

Stte CO1 Sampfing Ag’;;]:’:&a::e Test D’g::::n Typed1 | Type2 | Resulting
Pate Method . RRS RRS | Concentration
Depth ffiect} Limit
fron T23(2003 a7 8010 £.05 mglL - - 15 mgi.
MW-8 Continued 91262003 27 &010 0.05 mg/l. - - 13 mgh.
4112472002 27 &010 V.05 mgil - - 14 mgit
172542004 21 6010 {1.0% mgiL I~ - 2% mait
5112004 27 6910 0.08 mail, - - 18 Ml
2005 27 8010 .05 mgfl. - - 13 gl
HiIBr2006 27 8010 0.05 mpil. - - 15 g/l
Maolybdenum 12372003 27 8010 0.005 mgil - - <0.005 gl
912012003 27 6010 | 0.005 mo - - <0005 mgi
1172412003 27 6010 0.005 mgA. - - <0.005  mgi
12072004 27 a0i0 0.005 mgA. - - <0.005 mgil
Ef11/2004 27 6070 0.006 mpiL - - <Q.005 mgi
2112005 27 6070 0.005 mpi_ - - <0005 mgA
11/872008 27 6010 0.005 mgfi. - - <0.005 mgA
Sodium 7i23/2003 27 8010 1 mp/L - - 92 mgi
97292003 27 6010 + mgil L - 84 mgh.
1172472003 27 G0 ‘1 mgiL - - o1 mgfk.
120/2004 27 601 1 mgiL ua - 23 mgiL.
5H1/2004 2r 6010 1mght - - 67  mgl
2024/2005 27 6010 1mgh - - 81 mglL
117802006 27 6010 1mgh - - 68 mgl
Zino 7232003 27 8010 0.01 mgft. 2 mgi. - <001  mgl
022003 z7 8010 0,01 mgA. 2mglL - <001 mgl
1412412005 27 8010 ooimgh | 2mgl - 002 mgil
172072004 27 8010 oimgh | 2mal - <001 moil
SH1/2004 27 8010 .01 moib 2mgl - 0011 mgl
202172006 27 8010 GOoimgl. | Zmgl - 0.0 mgl
14842006 o7 800 GOimgl | Zmgll — 0014  mgill
ﬁel Chemisiry:
Chioride 2312003 27 3252 “1mah. - - 20 myl
925/2003 27 3262 1mgi - - 280 my/L
1142412003 27 B0 1 mpf. - - 340 mglL
1720/2004 v 3252 1 g - - 260 mail
5112004 27 aci0 5 mgfl. - ~ 2 mol
282112005 27 6010 & mgil bl - 190 mgiL
11Br2006 27 6040 25 mpAL - - 190 mgL
ATmonia TRIZON3 27 35041 G4 gL 3¢ mghi - 0.2 mgil.’
8R2912003 7 3501 0,% mgh. 20 mak, - <0,% gl
112412003 21 350.1 &4 mgil 30 mgi. - <.t mgiL
172002004 27 350.1 CAmpl | 30mgh - 14+ mgh
5112004 27 35801 0.1 moh. 30 mgil - 0.42 mgil
212005 27 35601 0.1 mgil 30 mgil - 0.34 - mgil
11/8/2006 27 350.1 OAmgh | 30mgiL - 046 mglt
Nikite as N 712312003 27 3532 0.05 mgfl - - <0.05 mgiL
o20/2003 27 BE3Y 0.05 mglL - - <005 mgh
1172472003 27 3532 0.05 mgil - - <005 gl
51112004 27 3532 0.1 mgit w - <01 mg/L
2/24/2005 27 3532 0.4 mgk. - - <01 mgl
518/2008 27 3532 0.1 mgit - - <01  mgl.
11/8/2006 2 3532 0.1 mgll - - <01 gl
Witrate as N 7/23/2003 27 353.2 0.05 mg/l. - - <006 mgh.
8/29/2603 27 3532 0,05 mg/l. - - 417 mgll.
11/24/200% 27 3532 0.05 mgfl. - - <005 moll
§111/2004 F<4 3532 0.1 mgit - - 0.1 moh.
212112005 b4 3532 0.1 mgiL - - <01  moh.
5118/2008 27 3532 0.1 mgiL - - <0.1 mgh.
511812006 27 353.2 0.1 mglL - - <01 moh
Sulfata 77232003 rid 376.4 S50mg/l - - <5 mgil
912912003 27 375.4 S.0mg/lL - - <5 moi
1472412003 27 375.4 s0mgi - - <5 mail
1722012004 27 3754 5.0 moit - - 2500 mgd.
B/11/2004 27 375.4 5.0 mgit - - <5 moil.
22172005 27 375.4 5.0 mait - - <5 mgl
14/812006 27 3754 | 26.0mo - - 100 mgll




Table 3
Summary of Historical Analytical Resulls
Reddenbery Site
Calro, Georgia

Agpproximate Wethod
Sampling " Test Type 1 Type 2 Resulting
: Stie ¢01 Date DZ ""g‘::’; Method mtfl:ti't““ RRS | RRS | Concentration
H Miscellaneous
; Methane TIZA2003 27 RSKiTSM[ 26 pgit. -~ - 2000  pgh
MW-5 confinued 1142472004 27 RSK176M| 10 pgi - - <10 gt
17202604 v RSKATEM| 10 ugih. - - 119 pgh
511102004 27 RSKi75M|  10ugh. ~ - 320 pph
202172005 27 RSK476M|  10pgl. - - 626  pgh
5HBI2006 27 EPA3B10 |  10qapi - - 235 gt
11/872006 27 EPA3BI0 ]  10pglL - - 152 poll
Nates:

E9/l. - micfograms/iiler
mgiL- mitigramsA_ler
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August 9, 2010

Rod Prince

Energy Services Director
City of Cairo

100 2™ St. SW

Cairo, GA 39828

Ms. Rebecca R. Cline
1393 Stephens Lane NW
Cairo, GA 39828

Dear Rebecca,

Per your request, the City of Cairo does not have any active water wells in the vicinity of
the property known today as the Grady Cultural Center, located at 101 1% St. NW, Cairo,
GA 39828. Actually, the City of Cairo no longer has any active wells on the west side of
town.

If you need anything further, please give me a call,

Sincerely,

n&ﬂ ; ) ol
Rod Prince

229-224-1026 Cell
229-377-3653 x 232 Office




L Casg,

#‘. Js-
Hospitality City”
June 38, 2009

Rod Prince

Energy Services Director
City of Cairo

100 2™ St. SW

Cairo, GA 39828

Ms. Rebecea R. Cline
1393 Stephens Lane NW
Cairo, GA 39828

Dear Rebecca,

Per your request, the City of Cairo does not have any active water wells in the vicinity of
the property known today as the Grady Cultural Center, located at 101 1™ 8t. NW, Cairo,
GA 39828. Actually, the City of Cairo no longer has any active wells on the west side of
towi,

If you need anything further, please give me a call.

Sincerelyﬁ

Rod Prince
226.224-1026 Cell
229-377-3653 x 232 Office





